Honeywell

COMPASS DOWNLOADING

SOFTWARE

WINDOWS"® Compatible
Network Downloader

User Guide






Honeywell International Inc.
Security & Custom Electronics
165 Eileen Way, Syosset, NY 11791
SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT
You should carefully read the following terms and conditions. If you do not consent to be bound by this License Agreement,
you must promptly return the unopened package to the person from whom you purchased it within fifteen (15) days from date
of purchase and your money will be refunded to you by that person. If the person from whom you purchased this Software
fails to refund your money, contact SELLER immediately at the address shown above.

Important: This Software is security related. Access should be limited to authorized individuals.

1. GRANT OF LICENSE. Subject to all terms and conditions hereof Honeywell International Inc., through its Security & Cus-
tom Electronics business (SELLER), does hereby grant to the purchaser (the “Licensee") upon payment in full of the pub-
lished license fee, or other license fee agreed to in writing (the "License Fee") a nontransferable, non exclusive license to use
the enclosed software ("Licensed Programs") provided herewith in Licensee's own business on a single computer for a term
commencing on the date of payment in full of the License Fee and continuing in perpetuity unless terminated in accordance
with the terms hereof.

2. PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. License hereby acknowledges that the Licensed Programs including the algorithms contained
therein are proprietary to SELLER. Licensee shall not sell, transfer, disclose, display or otherwise make available any
Licensed Programs or copies or portions thereof to any other entity. Licensee agrees to secure and protect the Licensed
Programs so as to maintain the proprietary rights of SELLER therein, including appropriate instructions to and agreements
with its employees.

3. DOCUMENTATION. The documentation supplied with the Licensed Programs is the copyright property of SELLER. Lic-
ensee shall not under any circumstances divulge or permit to be divulged such documentation to any other entity.

4. COPIES. Licensee shall not copy in whole or in part the Licensed Programs or documentation provided however that Lic-
ensee shall be permitted to make one (1) copy of the Licensed Programs solely for backup purposes provided that all propri-
etary notices are reproduced thereon. Any such copy shall remain part of the Licensed Programs and shall be subject to this
agreement.

5. OBJECT CODE. Licensee understands and acknowledges that the Licensed Programs consist of object code only and
that SELLER shall not supply source code versions of the Licensed Programs. Licensee shall not create or attempt to create
by de-compilation or otherwise, the source code for the Licensed Programs, or any part thereof.

6. SECURITY. Licensee acknowledges that the Licensed Programs are security related and access to the Licensed Soft-
ware should be limited to authorized individuals. Licensee assumes full responsibility for use of the Licensed Programs
whether by authorized or unauthorized individuals. Licensee agrees that the License Fee has been set in reliance upon the
limitation on liability contained herein and that such provisions are fair and not unconscionable.

SELLER does not represent that the Licensed Programs may not be compromised or circumvented, that the Licensed Pro-
grams will prevent any personal injury or property loss by burglary, robbery, fire or otherwise, or that the Licensed Programs
will in all cases provide adequate warning or protection. Licensee understands that a properly installed and maintained
alarm may only reduce the risk of burglary, robbery or fire without warning, but is not insurance or a guarantee that such will
not occur or that there will be no personal injury or property loss as a result.

7. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES. SELLER does not warrant that the Licensed Programs will meet your requirements,
that operation of the Licensed Programs will be uninterrupted or error-free, or that all Licensed Programs' errors will be cor-
rected. The entire risk as to the quality and performance of the Licensed Programs is with you. THE IMPLIED WARRAN-
TIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT ARE DISCLAIMED.
NO ORAL OR WRITTEN INFORMATION OR ADVICE GIVEN BY SELLER, ITS EMPLOYEES, DISTRIBUTORS, DEAL-



ERS, OR AGENTS SHALL INCREASE THE SCOPE OF THE ABOVE WARRANTIES OR CREATE ANY NEW WARRAN-
TIES. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN THAT EVENT, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION
TO NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF DELIVERY OF THE LICENSED PROGRAMS. This warranty gives you spe-
cific legal rights. You may have other rights, which vary from state to state.

8. LIMITATION OF REMEDIES. Licensee's exclusive remedy shall be either the replacement of any diskette or other media
not meeting the limited warranty set forth above and which is returned to SELLER with a copy of Licensee's paid invoice or, if
SELLER is unable to deliver a replacement that is free of defects, Licensee may terminate this Agreement by returning the
Licensed Programs and thereupon the License Fee shall be refunded. SELLER shall have no obligation under this Agree-
ment if the Licensed Programs are altered or improperly repaired or serviced by anyone other than seller’s factory service.
For warranty service, return Licensed Programs transportation prepaid, to Factory Service, 165 Eileen Way, Syosset, New
York 11791.

9. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. REGARDLESS OF WHETHER ANY REMEDY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT FAILS
OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, IN NO EVENT WILL SELLER OR ITS SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ANY SPE-
CIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR SIMILAR DAMAGES, INCLUDING ANY LOST PROFITS OR LOST DATA ARIS-
ING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE LICENSED PROGRAMS OR ANY DATA SUPPLIED THEREWITH
EVEN IF SELLER OR ANYONE ELSE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES, OR FOR ANY
CLAIM BY ANY OTHER PARTY. THIS PROVISION IS INCLUDED FOR THE BENEFIT OF SELLER AND ITS LOCAL REP-
RESENTATIVES, AND IS ENFORCEABLE BY EACH OF THEM.

SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL OR CON-
SEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

IN'NO CASE SHALL THE LIABILITY OF THE LICENSED PROGRAMS' PROVIDERS OR OF SELLER EXCEED THE PUR-
CHASE PRICE PAID FOR THE PRODUCT.

10. REGISTRATION. In order to qualify to receive notification of SELLER’s updates to the Licensed Programs, Licensee
must complete and return a Registration Form to SELLERSELLER within twenty (20) days from date of purchase. Notwith-
standing, SELLER is under no obligation to release updates to the Licensed Programs.

11. TERMINATION. Upon the breach or non-compliance with any term or provision of this agreement, SELLER shall have
the right to terminate the license granted hereby by written notice to Licensee. Upon such termination Licensee shall imme-
diately turn over to SELLER all copies of the Licensed Programs and any documentation supplied in connection therewith.
Such remedy shall be in addition to an cumulative to any other remedies SELLER may have at law or in equity with respect
to such breach or non-compliance.

12. GENERAL. This agreement is the complete and exclusive statement of the understanding of the parties hereto with
respect to the transaction contemplated hereby and supersedes any and all prior proposals, understandings and agree-
ments. This Agreement may not be modified or altered except by a written instrument signed by Licensee and an authorized
representative of SELLER, its rights, duties or obligations under this Agreement to any person or entity, in whole or in part. If
any provision of this Agreement is invalid under any applicable stature or rule of law it is to that shall be governed by the laws
of the State of New York and the sole venue for suit shall be in an appropriate state or federal court located in the State and
City of New York. The failure of SELLER to exercise in any respect any rights provided for herein shall not be deemed a
waiver of such right or any further Agreement may be brought more than two (2) years after the date such cause of action
shall have arisen. SELLER shall have the right to collect from Licensee any expensed incurred including attorneys' fees in
enforcing its right under this agreement.



Table of Contents

Chapter 1: Welcome

Key Features ... s s s sssss s s snss s nnnes 1-1
Recommended System Configuration ..........cccccvirmerinicsssnsscannenns 1-2
Year 2000 Information .........cccceviiiiniisnnnnnsssssssssssssssssss s s snnsas 1-2
Manual STrUCIUre ... s 1-2
Getting Product Updates ..........cccvvimmmninimmmnnssss s 1-3
Using This Manual ... ssssssss e 1-3

REIEASE NOES ...oeeeeeiieicceeee et e e e e e e e e s ennnes 1-4

Microsoft WindOWS BasSICS .........ceevveieeiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiin e e escseveneee e e e e e e 1-4

Downloader Program StruCture ..........ccoooiieiiiiiiieee e 1-5
Downloader Menu Structure ...........cccccccmmmmnninssssmssnsnnssasssssssaes 1-6

Chapter 2: Installation

Installation on a Single PC ... 2-1
Installation on @ NetWork ... 2-2
Floppy DisK SetUp .......ccciiirrmmmmmiiinissssssssn s ssssssmssss s sssssssssssnsses 2-3
Log-In Procedure .......... e 2-4
{0 T T 11 T 1 1V S 2-5

Chapter 3: Quick Start

Setting Up the Downloader .........ccccieiiiiiinmmmmmnninnnsissensn e 3-1
Creating a New ACCoUNt .......cccccmiiriimmmin e e 34
Getting On-Line With the Control Panel ..........cccooccmmmiiiniiiccnennnnenns 3-5

Communicating With the Downloader ...........ccovrieiiiniiceee e, 3-5
DOS V-LINK or DOS EZ-Mate CONVErsion ........ccccceeissssssmsnsssnsnsnes 3-7

Chapter 4: Communications Setup

Downloader Communications Setup .........cccccvvvvmmmrrmnninnissennnnnnn. 4-1
Modem Setup .....cccccmmrmriiiisrener s 4-2

Table of Contents



Configuration ..o —————— 4-3

Hayes Smartmodem 1200 External Modem .........ccccooiveieiiiiiininiiiieenee 4-3

Hayes Smartmodem 1200(B) Internal Modem ..........ccccoveiiiiiieiiiniiieeenn. 4-3
Add Modems ... sn e s e e s 4-4
FBII F7702 INterface .....cccceeeeeememeeececeeeses s sssssss s s sssssn s s s s e s s s e s s e ne s e nns e 4-5
= [ 01 [ Yo (= 1 4 I 4-7
[ 7= 1= {38 ] T Yo =1 o o 4-7
Computer Station LD. ......cccciiimmiiiiie s 4-7
User-Defined Fields ......cmemrmisscsssssssssssssr s s s s 4-9

Chapter 5: Defining System Operators
Adding New Operators ........cccccccemmmmmmmimssssssmsnssssnsnssssssss s sssssnnns 5-2
User Screen Access Definitions .........oovvviiiiiiiii e 5-2
Subscriber Access Definitions ..........oocvviiiiiiiii i, 5-2
Other Access DefinitioNS .......ooccuieiiiiiiiiii e 5-3
Changing Operator Names .........cccccvvrivnemmmnmnmnnnssiesssns s ssssssssns 5-4
Changing Operator Passwords .........cccccccemmnnmmmmnnssssnmnssss s 5-4
Updating Operator Information .........ccccccmmriiiiiiiimnnnnnnssiseenen s 5-5
Deleting OpPerators ..........ccocccmmeriminiisssssnnsnrnnssssss s e 5-5
Chapter 6: Customer Information
Adding Customer ACCOUNTS ........ccccciirrsisssssssssssssssssnsnsnsnsnsnnnmnnsmnnnne 6-1
Converting Accounts from V-LINK or EZ-Mate ........cccccoceemrriicnnnns 6-3
Changing Customer Account Information .........cccceeerriiicennniiennnn. 6-6
Deleting Customer ACCOUNTS ..........ccccemmmmmrmmnnnissnmmns s snssss s 6-6
Restoring/Purging Customer ACCOUNtS ........ccccerrrremmmrsssnnesnsssnnsenas 6-7
Sorting Customer Data ........c.ccccerriimmminnssrrnss s e 6-9
Searching for Customer ACCOUNTS .......cccccmrrririiiisssnmnnnnnmnnsssssnnnenn 6-10
Purging History Data .........ccccccrminiiinmmmmmmnmnnss s nsssss s 6-11
Renaming Receiver Group ........ccccocemiscssmsmmnsssssmnssssmsssssssssssess 6-11
Exporting and Importing Accounts ..........cccecivinmmmmmrmnnnnsssnnnn. 6-12
Customer Account Screen Layout ..........cccccvivmmmmnnsemsnnnssssssnssnnns 6-13
vi Table of Contents



Chapter 7:

Control Panel Information

Alarm Control Programming OVEerview ...........ccccuieeemmmmnmmnsnnne 7-1
R 7-2
(©7] 09104 18T ] (7= (oo -1 P 7-2
YT 7-3
SCAICH i —————— 7-3
FRATUIES ...evieieiiiee ettt e e e e e e e e e 7-4
LA T [ S 7-5
L 1= RO PPRPTRPPRIN 7-5
Programming an Alarm Control .........ccccoiiiicsemmmnnmnnnnnsssssssennnes 7-5
Using Templates ... sessses 7-6
Creating New Templates ........cccco i e 7-7
Modifying TEMPIAES .......cooiiiiiiieiiee e e 7-8
Deleting Templates ........ooviiiiiiiiie e 7-8
Setting Up an Existing Customer Template .........ccccevcieiiiiiiniee e, 7-8
Using a Template to Create a New ACCOUNt .......ccceevviieiiieen e 7-9
Copying an ACCOUNt .........cccicimmmmrninnses s aannen 7-10
Chapter 8: Interactive Communications
How to Communicate On-Line (ADEMCO, FBIIl, and Apex) .......... 8-1
Getting On-Line (ADEMCO) ......couiiiiiiicrsemmmrnnnsnsssssssss s ssssssssnns s 8-1
Modify Current Account Programming On-Line ........cccccevviiieneniiieeennne 8-4
On-Line Commands (ADEMCO) ........ccccirvmmmmmmmmimnnssssssmnsnsssnssssssnssnnns 8-5
Saving the EVENt LOQG .....cieiiiiiiiie ettt 8-11
Options (ADEMCO) .....cceiiiiiiiinmmmnnnnnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnnes 8-14
Answering Machine Defeat (ADEMCO) .......cccccoviivvmmmmmnrmnnsssssnnnenns 8-16
Setting the Time (ADEMCO) .......ccciiiiiiiiinmmmmmrmnnnsssssss s sssssnens 8-17
Shutting Down a Panel (ADEMCO) ......ccccccmmrmimnnssssnmssnsnmnssssssssnenns 8-18
Sending a Test Report (ADEMCO) .......cccccvmmmrmrminssssnmnnsnsmnssssssnnnnnns 8-19
Getting On-line (FBII) .......ccccoiimiiiiinnieser s 8-20
Panel Communications ............ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiic 8-20
On-Line Commands (FBII) ......cccccmiiiiinisssmmmmnnnsnnsssssssssnsssssssssssenns 8-21
L0101 (L0 g E=3 (=] | 8-23
FBIlI F7702 INterface ......ccceeemmeemmmreeesssesssssssssssssss e ss s sssssssssnssssssnsnssss 8-25
Getting ON-LiNe (APEeX) .uviivriisrssmmrmrmmmsssssssnmsnnsssssssssssnssnssssssssssssnnnns 8-25
Table of Contents vii



Chapter 9: Unattended Communications

Unattended Operation ..o s 9-1
L0 [T o] [Tt (=Yo IN1Y [0 I N 9-1
STt a=To [017=To I 1Y, Lo Yo [ 9-1
MIXEA IMOAE ... et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eabeeeeees 9-2

How to Use Unattended Mode (ADEMCO and FBII) .......ccccccmmrrrnnne 9-2
Starting the Unattended Server ... 9-2
Receiver Group ASSIGNMENT ......ouviiiiiiiiee e 9-3
How Scheduled Mode WOIKS ........eeeiiiiiieiie et 9-4
Viewing Unattended JODS ... 9-5
Deleting Unattended JODS .........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e 9-6
Viewing The ACtiVItY LOG .....eoiviiiiiiiieiiiiee e 9-7
1010112 F=11 0] o [T 9-7

ADEMCO Unattended Communications .......cccccceevvevirirrnneeeeceenesnnnns 9-8
How to Select ADEMCO Unattended Mode .........ccccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeceeen, 9-8
How to Schedule ADEMCO Unattended JObS .......c..ccccoeoiiiniiiieinnnnn.n. 9-11
Change CSID/Change Phone Number - ADEMCO .........ccccceeiieeenneenne 9-14
How ADEMCO Unsolicited Mode WOrKS ..........ccevvevevvevernriiiicicieeeeeeenn 9-15
Setting Up ADEMCO Panel To Call Unsolicited Server ............cccceeenee. 9-16

FBIl Unattended Communications ......ccccccceveviviiimnimrceeeesnnssserennnees 9-18
How to Select FBII Unattended Mode .............oooorrririiriieiiiiieinn, 9-18
How to Schedule FBIl Unattended JObS ............ooovvriiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiinan, 9-19
How FBII Unsolicited Mode WOIKS .......c.euueiiiiieeiieee e 9-21
Setting Up FBII Panel To Call Unsolicited Server ........cccoocevviivenennnee 9-21

Chapter 10:Utilities

Synchronizing the Database ...........cccccirimernieesnnnnee e 10-1
Database Repair ........ccccceemimemmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmsssssssssss s 10-2
Merge Databases ...........ccocvmmmmmiiiniiniesrnr s 10-3

Appendix A Error Conditions

ERROR: Cannot find a DLL or VBXfile. .....coociiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee A-1
ERROR: xx parameters expected, but 0 supplied .........cccccveeiiiiiennnnne A-1
ERROR: The panel calls back, but the modem never answers. ............. A-1
ERROR: “Cannot put modem into command state” ..........cccccceevieennnne A-2
ERROR: “Btrieve” error meSSage. .....ccccoevireerrieerireernneeesreeessneee e A-2
ERROR: “Decode.dll” error message. ......c...cocverieeerireeeineeessee e A-3

viii

Table of Contents



ERROR: “Get_DDE_Active_Zones” error message. .......cccceeerrueeeenennns A-4
ERROR: Cannot find system.mda when

repairing network database locally ... A-4
ERROR: "Permission denied, cannot open system.ldb" error message. A-4
ERROR: "3041 Incompatible database” error messages. ..........cccceeuueee. A-6
ERROR: Windows returned Printer Error 482. .........cccccoiieeeeeeeeeeeiicns A-6
Table of Contents iX



Chapter

1

Welcome

Welcome to the Compass Downloader. It provides
everything you need to program and control an alarm
system remotely from the comfort of your office. In
addition, it gives the operator the ability to download and
upload alarm control information, to compare the
uploaded and saved information, and to view the results
either on screen or in a printed report.

By using the Compass Downloader, programming can be
performed at the office prior to installation, or can be
downloaded from a remote location or at the job site using
a PC laptop with a 4100SM Serial Module (where the
control panel supports it). The control panel at the
subscriber’s premises must be connected to a telephone
line to download from a remote location.

Key Features

The Compass Downloader includes many new features,
such as:

* DOS Downloader Conversion Utility to quickly con-
vert DOS accounts to the Compass Downloader.

* Templates for quick and easy programming of con-
trol panels.

e A full search utility to help you quickly find a pro-
gramming field.

* Multi-tiered operator levels for full flexibility.

Welcome

1-1



* Change button displays programming changes
made before saving.

* History button displays prior programming
changes.

e Unattended Mode enables creation of scheduled
“batch” jobs, which then communicate with/down-
load to customer control panels at the specified
time, without the operator being present.

* Unattended/Unsolicited mode of downloading
allows the panel to call into the Downloader while
the computer is unattended.

Recommended System Configuration

* Pentium or better PC-compatible computer
e 64MB/128MB RAM

* 100MB available disk space

e (CD-ROM drive or Internet/Network access
e  Windows 95, 98, ME, NT, XP or 2000

e 800 X 600 display resolution.

NOTE: We offer limited support for Windows 95.
Windows XP and 2000 require a change to
Compass’ comm port buffer settings (see Chapter
2 Installation).

Manual Structure

This manual will guide you through the many operations
of the Compass Downloader. It is arranged in the order in
which operations should be performed until you become
familiar with the program.

1-2

Welcome



The manual is divided into ten chapters:

Chapters 1 and 2 include basic information about the
Compass Downloader, such as key features, the
Downloader menu structure, and Downloader installation.

Chapter 3 is a Quick Start guide designed to get the user
up and running quickly.

Chapters 4 and 5 take you through the Downloader setup
and covers those items that only need to be performed
once, such as the modem setup.

Chapters 6 through 9 cover the daily activities performed
with the Downloader. These chapters include adding and
modifying customer accounts and communicating with the
control.

Chapter 10 and Appendix A describe utilities and error
conditions, including troubleshooting.

Getting Product Updates

Any future updates may be acquired through Honeywell
directly, or downloaded from our Internet site. You can
find Honeywell on the Internet at:

http://www.honeywell.com/security

Welcome

1-3



Using This Manual

Our goal when writing this manual was to make it as easy
to understand as possible. Occasionally, we include an
important note or technical tip to make your work flow
more smoothly. Find these tips by looking for a boxed
note with a checkmark.

\/ This symbol indicates a very important note.
N Please read each one carefully.

Where applicable, the actual screens are shown to help
you understand the procedure being explained.

Release Notes

Any information that could not be included in this User’s
Guide will be available in the Release Notes which may
be found in the /DOCS directory on the CD-ROM.

Microsoft Windows Basics

As with most Windows programs, the Downloader
program uses keystrokes as an alternative (or addition) to
the mouse. On many of the screens there is a button that
has a dark border around it. This button is called the
default button.

If you press ENTER on the keyboard, the default button’s
action will be performed. For example, when you open the
Downloader, the Customer icon is defaulted (dark
border). If you press the ENTER key, you will open the
Customer Modify screen.

1-4

Welcome



The following commands are also available:

KEY ACTION

TAB Moves to the next field on the
screen.

ENTER Performs default button action.

SPACE BAR Fills in check boxes.

ALT+DOWN Opens selected drop-down choices.

ARROW

ARROWS Arrow keys can be used as an alter-
native to scroll through choices.

ESC Performs cancel/close action.

Downloader Program Structure

The Compass Downloader consists of three main
programs: the Shell, Panel Edit and Communication
Server. When you start the software, the first thing you
see after the logo is the Log In screen. After you enter a
valid Operator name and password, the Compass “Shell”
screen appears. From this screen you can access
program-wide options such as Logout options, Station
Data, and Operator Setup. You can also set up Customer
Accounts from the Shell.

From the Customer Accounts list, you can access the
customer account’s Alarm Control Panel configuration.
From the Panel Edit screen, you can go to the
Communications Program and connect to a customer’s
alarm control panel and execute commands on line, such
as arming or disarming the panel; programming the panel
configuration (downloading); or uploading configuration
and settings that were programmed into the panel
previously.

Welcome

1-5



Dow

Menu

Bar /_Eallmnn i [ Deise | Getals | Uses [ Zowes [ sohoctis | peey | Chovmegiion | ciss | _‘ Button

From every program component (Shell, Panel Edit,
Communications), the Help menu provides an “About”
box, which provides the version number of the Compass
Downloader database and the software version of the
program component you are currently using.

nloader Menu Structure

Button bars and menu bars are available to make your
selections easy. Selecting the desired option from the
menu bar displays the appropriate screen. If there are
subcategories for this selection, they will appear like the
tabs on a file folder.

Select a screen to view using either the mouse or
keyboard. To make a selection, point at it with the mouse
and click the left mouse button. Notice that as you move
the mouse across the screen, text appears at the bottom
of the screen describing each field, and listing the
programming field number.

A sample screen follows.

.+ Vistab0P-1-3 88-8888 Palrick Drennan - * EDIT * - [Partition]

k1 Flle Communications! View Segchl Featwes Window Help ==

Default Partition nana] CommonLobby | SystemOptions | Communication Options | Seunder Options | B ar
Tab /
Bar

Context-
Sensitive

Descriptors

N

# of partitions Default Console Message

— i

Partition Data

DESCHIPTIJR Name | PRIMARY |SECONDARY | atpmat ALPHAZ SPEED KEY MACRO

[ 2 |-=DISARMED=| READY TD ARM |1-2345678301234
~=DISARMED™ | READY 10 ARM | 12345678901234
~=DISARMED | READY T ARM

READY T0 ARM PrOgram

~=DISARMED ™| READY T ARM )
“=DISARMED™ | READY T0 ARM Field
~=DISARMED | READY T ARM
==DISARMED™ | READY TO ARM Number

s

[Current Partition Information

1-6

Welcome



Chapter

2

Installation

If you are using Windows XP or 2000, you must first
perform the following steps to configure the com port
buffer before installing the Compass Downloader.

1.

2.

8.

9.

Right click on My Computer on your Desktop.
Click on Properties.

Click on Hardware.

Click on Device Manager.

Click on the “+” next to the Ports (COM & LPT) .

Right click on the Com Port that will be used for the
Compass modem.

Click on Properties.
Click on Port Settings.

Click on Advanced.

10. Set the Receive buffer to low.

11. Set the Transmit buffer to low.

12.Click on OK to close all windows.

Installation

2-1



13. Reboot the computer.

Installation on a Single PC

1.

Insert the Compass Downloader CD-ROM into
your CD-ROM drive. (For information about floppy
disk installation, see page 2-4.)

In Windows 95, Windows 98 or NT, from the Start
menu, click Run. In Windows 3.X, select Run from
the Program Manager or File menu.

Enter the path to the Setup program on the CD-
ROM drive (i.e., d:\setup).

SETUP prompts you through the installation
process. Follow the on-screen instructions.

By default, SETUP installs into the c:\COMPASS
directory. If desired, you can change the location
and directory name when prompted to do so.

Next, we recommend that SETUP be allowed to
create a backup directory. The backup defaults to
C:\COMPASS\BACKUP. (You may change the location
and directory name when prompted to do so.)

When the Select Components screen displays,
make sure all the boxes are checked.

If you are updating an existing version , the system
prompts you to Update the Data Structure. Click
UPDATE.

When the update of the data structure is complete,
click OK.

10. Click FINISH to complete the installation.

2-2

Installation



Installation on a Network

When you install on a network, you must first install
Compass on your server, and then create shortcuts to the
server installation. Installing to a network directory is
similar to installing on a single PC, as follows:

1.

Insert the Compass Downloader CD-ROM into
your CD-ROM drive.

In Windows 95, Windows 98 or NT, from the Start
menu, click Run.

Enter the path to the Setup program on the CD-
ROM drive (i.e., d:\setup).

SETUP prompts you through the installation
process. Follow the on-screen instructions.

By default, SETUP elects to install into the
c:\CompAss directory. When prompted, change the
location and directory to the network drive and
directory.

Next, we recommend that you allow Setup to
create a backup directory. This backup is defaulted
to C:\COMPASS\BACKUP. If desired, change the
location and directory name when prompted.

When the Select Components screen displays,
make sure that all the boxes are checked.

You will be prompted to update the data structure
to the current revision. Click UPDATE. When the
update is complete, click OK.

Click FINISH to complete installation on the server.

Installation

2-3



10.At each workstation, map the workstation to the
network drive where the file netload.exe is located.
Then create a Windows shortcut to point to the file
NETLOAD.EXE on the server (e.g.,
X:\compass\exe\netload.exe) where X = the server
drive. Whenever you run netload at the
workstation, the dates of all Compass files on the
network are compared to existing files on the local
machine. If the network files are newer than the
local system’s files, the system copies these newer
files to the local workstation. Only the database is
not copied to the local workstation.

All network workstation installations must
be directed to the same network drive.

Important Note Regarding Novell Networks

Compass uses the JET database engine.
When installed on a Novell Network, the
Novell Server must be set up as follows:

* Max Records per connection: 10,000

* Max File Locks per connection: 350

* Max Record Locks: 20,000

If these settings are incorrect, you will not
be able to add new accounts to the Down-
loader. These settings can only be changed
by a Network Administrator.

Floppy Disk Setup

To facilitate installation on PC systems which do not have
CD-ROM hardware, the Compass Downloader installation
files are set up as floppy disk images on the CD.

Installation



To create an install set on floppy disk: Copy each Setup
disk image to a separate floppy disk (e.g. setup.exe to
Disk 1, setup.w02 to Disk 2, setup.w03 to Disk 3, etc.)

To install from floppy disk: Insert Disk 1 into the drive,
select Run from the Start menu, enter the path

(A:\setup), then follow the system prompts.

Log-In Procedure

After a successful installation, the system creates a
Compass Downloader group that includes an icon titled

Compass Downloader.

Compazs
Downloader

If you are using Windows 95 or NT, you will find this icon
under the Program section of the Start menu. Double-click
on this icon to open the program. The Compass logo
screen is displayed, followed by the Log In screen:

Compass Windows Downloader E3

Syztem Log In Ok |
Operator: || | E it |

Password: | |

Database | CACOMPASSADATABASEADDWHNLOAD. MDB

Installation 2-5



Enter an operator name and password. The default
operator name and password is master. Anyone with a
valid operator name and password can log in. NOTE: The
entries are NOT case sensitive.

The operator who is currently logged in is displayed in the
upper right-hand side of the Customer Information screen.

Use the DATABASE button to select the path to the
database you will be using.

~\ | For security reasons, we recommend that
\/ you change the default operator name and
. password. For information, refer to Chapter
5: Defining System Operators

An option available from the Shell menu permits the
administrator to determine what is left or cleared of the
operator name and password on the Log On screen after
the LOGOUT button is pressed. Select the FILE menu option
and then the LOGOUT OPTIONS menu. Three different
options are available:

e Clear Name / PW (Password)
e Keep Name / Clear PW (Password)
e Keep Name and PW (Password)

Logging Out

To log out, simply click on the LOGOUT icon. This brings
you back to the Log On screen.

* i

Logaut E it

To exit the program completely, click on the EXIT button.

2-6

Installation



Chapter

3

Quick Start

Quick Start is intended for users who would like to get the
Downloader up and running quickly. To take full
advantage of the many fine features of the Compass
Downloader, we recommend that you read the rest of this
manual.

Setting Up the Downloader

1. Click on the COMPASS DOWNLOADER icon from the
Downloader program group.

2

Compazs
Drowrloader

2. Enter the operator name and password (master is
the default for both) and select the Ok button.

Compass Windows Downloader

System Log In Ok |
Operator: || | E xit |

Pazsword: | |

Databaze | CACOMPASSADATABASEADOWNLOAD MDB

Quick Start



3. Select STATION DATA from the File menu. The
following screen appears:

Station Data E

Current Customer Cl CSID
Station CSID =

123456FF

[~ ‘wiite C5ID on Download Al
Alternate CSIDs

44444444 E
FFFFFFFF

33333333

11111112

Clasz Description

| | |4a444444 |

Add Edit Delete I Add Edill Del I

Unattended
[* Allows Parel Initiated Uploads

[ &llow PC Scheduled Batches
User Defined Field Caption———————————————————

&
Figldz  |“naother Side

Mote: FBIl and Yartec use the first 6 digits
of the CSID. jul s LCancel I

4. Enter your Computer Station Identification
(C.S.1.D.) number and select oK. See Section 4
Communications Setup for details on the
C.S.1.D.

5. Click on the MODEMS button:

g

kodems

The following screen appears

3-2 Quick Start



& Compass Windows Downloader - [Modem S ctup]
¢ Fle Tooks Window Help

30 T ] S Operator: MASTER
2| 1| &
Custamers Operators | Templates Moders Logout Unattended Exit Tuesday, June 29, 1933
Company
¥ Touch Tone
@® Ademco O FBIl O Apex
[~ % Speaker On
Volume
[ DFf After Connect Medium ]
Add Modem | Edit Hoden, Deletc Modem
CommPort
E—
Modem
[< None > =
0K Cancel Apply

used.

service.

In the Company section, select the Company
whose controls you will be communicating with.

In the Modem section, select the comm port to be
Select the type of modem being used from the
Modem pulldown menu, then click Apply.

Select TOUCH TONE if you are using Touch Tone

10. Select the modem speaker options (Speaker On/
Off, volume, etc.)

11.Click APPLY, then, OK.

Quick Start

3-3



Creating a New Account

1. Click on the cusTOMER button. The following
screen is displayed

23 Compass Windows Downloader - [Customers] ME E
9 Eile  Options  Tools ‘window Help o =1 -
in| L] Operator: MASTER

IH‘ T o] Date:

Customers Operators Templates Modems Logout Unattended Exit Tuesday, June 29,1333
@® Customer List Search Option:
O Unattended Jobs Revr #t Business Begins with Search

[ | AuAccounts
Sort by: Panel
— First 1024 =
5 - Business =] records ‘ < All > jll_ All Revs

ame

88-8888 Drennan Vistab0P-1-3

37-7162 Test Compression Vistab0-1+ 123
431234 Ransom Mark 10016 Vistab0-1+ 516955kfax
77-0908 Hardkick Vistabl Vistab0-1+ 616 777-3292
01-1154 Richards Ed 11725 4140XMPT2- 789
003-DFE1 Hardkick vistad0p Vistab0P-1-3
02-0596 Hardick 4110XM A110xXM-1
01-1222 Hardick Vistadl FA1220CY-10v
003-1299 Hardick wikghik A110XM-1
003-9988 ki k PTR_ID 4
09-7777 Hardick ch 4110XM-1
09-3667 Ik [[3 4110XM-1
01-1155 Drennan E 4140XMP-1 4666 =
] I
Last Communication: 12/11/95 12:23:19 PHM Record 1 of 1024
Panel Opti Customer Dpti

Template Default Copy  |[ Modity | | Schedule |

Detail Add Delete |

2. Click on the ADD button in the Customer Options
frame. The Customer Detail screen appears.

3. Enter the account information (i.e., name, address,
etc.). Also enter the Receiver Group account #
and panel type.

Customer Detail
Dat.
Receiver Account Last Name First Name
| \ [ J [ \
Business Voice Phone Fax
| | J \
Address 1 Address 2
| | \
City State Zip code Zip Ext
contact name Another Side
[ | \
~Panel Dat Notes
Panel Revision =]
\ = ]
Class Panel Phane Humber
\ =l |
Callrd
CalonlD EEFrom E
Fimware
| Print | 0K I Cancel |

3-4

Quick Start



NOTE: The minimum required information to create a new
account is Receiver, Account Number, Panel Type and
Panel Revision.

4.

5.

Click oK.

Click on the MODIFY button in the Panel Options
frame.

Enter the control panel configuration information.

Click on cLOSE and then select SAVE to save the
configuration. You will be returned to the Customer
list in the Shell. Repeat these steps to continue
adding customer accounts; or go to the next
section to download saved configuration data to
the control panel, or to send commands to the
control panel.

Getting On-Line With the Control Panel

Control Panel Preparation: Using the specific control
panel installation instructions as a guide, perform the
following steps:

Communicating With the Downloader

1.

2.

From the Customers screen (click Customers
toolbar button), select the desired customer record.
Then, click the Modify button in Panel Options.

Select the Communications menu option from the
screen that appears.

Quick Start

3-5



3. Click on the CONNECT button. The following screen
appears:
Communications
» - - “Initiat’(,e
LAt "l ®) Use Account C5ID From
[ Answering Machine Defeat () First Time Communication — Box
[” Increase Priority . [¥ Acct i imPanel ‘
Panel Phone # | | T | Undo | ‘
Comm 1 - Ademco ClA 2400 Connect | Cancel l
4. Select PC from the Initiate From box.

7.

8.

Select FIRST TIME COMMUNICATION if the panel has
never been downloaded to before. Select USE
AccouNT C.S.I.D. if it has been downloaded to
before.

If this is a First Time Communication, but there is
an account # in the control panel, make sure ACCT.
# IN PANEL is checked.

Enter the control panel phone number.

Click on the CONNECT button.

The PC calls the control panel. A series of SEND (>>) and
RECEIVE (<<) arrows appears at the bottom of the
screen. The modem disconnects and waits for the control
panel to call back if the control panel has Callback option

set.

3-6

Quick Start



9. When the control panel calls back and goes on-
line, select the action you wish to perform from the
On-Line Commands (Download, Upload, etc.).

10. After the connection is established the status of the
panel (armed, ready, etc.) is displayed.

11.When you are finished communicating, click on the
DISCONNECT button.

DOS V-LINK or DOS EZ-Mate Conversion

For information on converting existing ADEMCO DOS V-
LINK or FBIl DOS EZ-Mate accounts to Compass
Windows Downloader accounts, refer to “Converting
Accounts from V-LINK or EZ-Mate” on page 6-3.

Quick Start

3-7



3-8

Quick Start



Chapter

Communications Setup

Downloader Communications Setup

To set up Downloader communications, click on the
MODEMS button on the Compass shell screen.

&

b odems

The following screen appears:

i Compass Windows Downloader - [Modem Setup] =] x]
¢ File Took Window Help =1l x|
. ] Operator: MASTER
1% H i Login Dale:
Customers Operatars Templates Modsms Logaut Exit Monday, Nowember 08, 1933
=
[ Touch Tone
@ Ademco/First Alert CFBll O Apex
X Speaker On
Volume
[X Off After Connect Medium =]
Add Modem | Edit Modem Delete Modem
CommPort
2 =
Modem
[Hayes Smartmodem Optima 2400 FAX35 )
oK Cancel Apply I

Communications Setup 4-1



5.

. Select the company whose panels you will

communicate with.

In the Modem section, select the CommPort to be
used for that company’s controls.

Select the type of modem being used from the
pulldown menu.

Select TOUCH TONE if using Touch Tone service
and select the modem speaker options.

Click OK.

If you communicate with more than one company’s
panels, you must set up a modem for each company in
the Modem Setup screen.

Modem Setup

The following modems are supported and need no
configuration:

Hayes Optima 336 External

Hayes Smartmodem 2400

Hayes Smartmodem Optima 2400 Fax96
Cardinal MB 2400EX

ADEMCO CIA 2400

Y Only the external Hayes Optima 336 is a
« compatible modem. The internal model

will not work with this product.

4-2

Communications Setup



The following modems are supported and need to be
configured (DIP switches):

e Hayes Smartmodem 1200 with volume external

e Hayes Smartmodem 1200 External Modem

e Hayes Smartmodem 1200B Internal Modem
(Rev.1.2 or higher)

Only the external Hayes Smartmodem
Optima 24 Plus FAX96 modems are
compatible with the Compass Downloader.

The internal Hayes Optima 24 Plus FAX 96
models are not compatible.

Configuration

This section provides a guide for configuring modems that
have manual switch settings.

Hayes Smartmodem 1200 External Modem

Configure the DIP switches behind the modem’s front
panel in the following manner:

Hayes 1200 Smartmodem (front)
DIP Switches . . . . . . . .
_ HS AA CD OHRD SD TR MR
X

12345678910

m@@@ mmmm m B <4—— Exploded View

Smartmodem 1200 External Modem

Communications Setup 4-3



Hayes Smartmodem 1200(B) Internal Modem

DIP switches:
e SW4-OFF
e SW3-ON
e SW2-OFF

e SW1 - ON = Comport #2
OFF= Comport #1

(rear view)

E Phone
E Phone

14 DIP
13 Switches
L 12

LN

Smartmodem 1200 (B) Internal Modem

Add Modems

We strongly recommend using the modems
featured in this chapter, as they are the
only modems currently supported. To add a
new modem, proceed as follows.

4-4 Communications Setup



1. Click the ADD MODEM button. The following screen

appears:

Modem

AT Command:

AT Commands 1

AT Commands 3

\
\
\
AT Commands 4 \

Reset Command Max Command Length

Caller ID Command: [ F7702 Required

L 1 SoftwrcvolCoco

2. Give the modem a name.

3. Enter modem commands or click the TEMPLATE
button and select the modem template to be used.

4. If your modem supports the Caller I.D. feature, you
can enable the Caller I.D. Command on the
Support frame here.

5. If the modem software can control the volume, click
SOFTWARE VOL CONTROL on the Support frame.

6. Click oK.

FBIl F7702 Interface

The F7702 Required option is only used
if the company is set to FBII.
The F7702 Interface is no longer available.

Communications Setup 4-5



The frame titled FBIl F7702 Interface, on the Modem
Setup Screen, is used to set the options available for that
interface. The following options appear in this frame:

F7702 Required - If checked, this box shows the operator
that the F7702 Interface is required.

Local Code - This refers to the code passed to the model
F7702 Interface to place it in local mode. The default of
“** should work fine; however, it may be changed to any
two digits (including * or #) to suit your line needs. This
mode is programmable on the F7702 Interface. Refer to
the F7702 Interface User Guide for programming
instructions.

Remote Code - This refers to the code passed to the
F7702 Interface to place it in remote mode. The default of
“** should work fine; however, it may be changed to any
two digits (including * or #) to suit your line needs. This
mode is programmable on the F7702 Interface. Refer to
F7702 Interface User Guide for programming instructions.

Ring Count - This box shows the number of rings for the
F7702 Interface.

Carrier Duration - This box shows the carrier duration for
the F7702 Interface.

Mode (Modem Interface Select) - This field controls the
operation of the F7702 Interface. When performing
remote communications with the F7702 Interface, set this
field to enable Remote. When performing local
communications, set this field to enable Local. Choose
NONE when the F7702 Interface is not being used.

Event Log - This screen allows you to view previously
uploaded logs.

4-6

Communications Setup



Edit Modem

Use this button to edit the modem commands only for
those modems that are added to the Downloader. Modem
settings that were shipped with the Downloader are not
editable. To edit a modem’s settings:

1. Select the modem from the Modem dropdown list.
2. Click on the EDIT button.
3. Enter modem commands.

4. Click on OK to save the new commands, or click on
CANCEL to exit without saving.

Delete Modem

This button is used to delete modems that have been
added by an operator. Modems that were shipped with
the Downloader cannot be deleted. To delete an operator-
installed modem:

1. Select the modem from the Modem dropdown list.
2. Click on the DELETE button.

3. Click oK to confirm the deletion.

Computer Station I.D.

The Computer Station Identification number is used as a
means of storing the identity of the company that installed
the control panel. This prevents unauthorized remote
access to the panel. This number is transmitted by the
computer and is verified by the control panel during an
attempt to get on-line for downloading. This number must
be 8 characters consisting of (0-9, A-F) for ADEMCO
panels. Only the first 6 characters are used for FBIIl. This

Communications Setup

47



ID is not used for Apex panels. This number is assigned
by your administrator.

To enter your Computer Station I.D. (C.S.I.D.), select FILE
from the menu bar at the top of the Customer screen. In
the pulldown menu, select STATION DATA. Only an
administrator can get to this screen. Then locate the
Station C.S.I.D. field. Enter your Station C.S.I.D. number.
Select OK to save and exit, or CANCEL to exit without
saving. The Station C.S.I1.D. will be used for any new or
defaulted accounts. Once an account has been saved,
the C.S.1.D. for that account is stored in that account, so
that a change to the Station C.S.1.D. will not change the
account C.S.1.D.

An operator can (when given the authority) view or
change the C.S.I.D. on the Dialer screen when modifying
an alarm control panel. To change the C.S.I.D. of an
existing account, go to the Communications screen and
connect to the panel. While connected, press the MODIFY
button and change the C.S.I.D. on the Dialer screen.
Then download the panel.

You can download the current station C.S.I.D. to all
Compass-downloaded panels by selecting WRITE C.S.1.D.
ON DOWNLOAD. This changes the C.S.I.D. to the new
C.S.1.D. specified in the station. When the viEw C.S.1.D.

4-8

Communications Setup



button is pressed, the system displays the new station

Station Data %]
Current Cugtomer Cl CsiD
Station CSID =
123456FF
u “wirite CSID on Download Al
Altemate CSI0s
44444444 E
FFFFFFFF
33333333
Clazs Description 11111112
| | |44444444 |
Add Edi Delete | add | Edi | Dol |
Unattended
[ allow Panel Iritiated Uploads
[ Allow PC Scheduled Batches
User Defined Field Caption——————————————————
Field1 |contact name |
Field2 |An0ther Side |
Mote: FEIl and Yartec uze the first 6 digits
of the CSID. ok | _ Concel |

The Lynx-EX, VISTA-15P/20P panels allow multiple
attempts by the Downloader to match the C.S.I.D. This
feature is useful in the Unsolicited Unattended mode.
These alternate C.S.1.D.s can be entered in the Alternate
C.S.1.D. area.

User-Defined Fields

There are two user-defined fields on the Station Data
screen. The operator can customize these fields and then
use them on the Customer Information screen as sort
criteria to help organize customer accounts (i.e.,
residential, commercial, etc.).

Communications Setup 4-9



1. Select STATION DATA from the File pulldown menu
(at the top of the Customer Information screen).
The following screen appears:

Current Customer Cl CSID -
Station CSID° = User
1234567 F Defined

Fields

[~ Wiite CSID on Download Al
Alernate CSID=

FFFFFFFF
33333333
11111112

Clasz Dezcription

|44444444 |

Add Edi Delete | Add | /éit | pel |

Unattended
™ &llow Panel Initiated Uploads

[ &llow PC Scheduled Batches
User Defined Field Captio

Fieldz  |&nother Side

Mote: FBIl and ¥artec use the first b digits
of the CSID. 0K LCancel |

2. Type the field name to be used into the two boxes
under User_Defined_Field Caption.

3. Click OK.
When renaming these fields, the new name also appears

in the Sort By box located on the Customer screen. A
custom Sort feature has now been created.

Only an operator with Administrator
privileges can access the User-Defined
Fields.

The Current Customer Class section allows you to enter a
classification for a group of customers. The class is
assigned to a customer account on the Customer Detail
screen. It is used for search functions, e.g., Commercial
Accounts, Residential, etc.

Communications Setup



Chapter

Defining System Operators

Operator
Names

Operator
Command
Buttons

After setting up your communications options, the next
step is to define Downloader system operators. Operators
can be assigned different levels of authority, which allow
them access to various system and control panel
operations.

Once you have logged on, look for the button marked
OPERATORS on the Compass shell screen. Clicking on
this button brings you to the Operators screen.

Only an operator with Administrator level
authority can access the Operator screen.

i Compass Windows Downloader - [Dperators] [_|5]x]

User

ﬂ’ File Toolr ‘window Help ;IEIEI
i

<A || User. MASTER
w T | Date:

S
Customers | Operators | Templates | Modems Logout Unattended E it Friday, June 05, 1936

Screen
Access

rent 0 % User Screen Access
Cx ¥ View User Code % Modify Users
[ Add Users

Subscriber A
¢ Add

Subscriber
Access

[ Modify Panels
X Edit [ Import / Export
X Delete

Other A
[ Administrator

Hame [ Convert Accounts

[ Restore / Purge Customer

Master [ Print Data

[X Zone Screen Enabled

% History Screen Enabled

[ Template Screen Enabled 4_

[ View CSID in Panels

X Change CSID in Panels

% Edit Import Subscribers

[X Communications

Other
Access

Change Password Update Add I Delete Close

Defining System Operators

5-1



This screen defines the security level of all operators of
the system. You are not allowed to exit the screen unless
at least one operator is defined as an Administrator.

Adding New Operators

To add new operators:

1. Click on the ADD button on the bottom of the
Operators screen.

2. The screen changes slightly, allowing you to type
in an operators name and password. The
password must be typed twice to confirm it.

3. Select the access properties for that operator using
the access definitions listed below as a guide.

4. Click on the ok button to save the addition.

5. To continue adding operators, repeat steps 1-4.
When you have finished, click on CLOSE.

User Screen Access Definitions

User Screen Access: Allows operator to view control panel
User screen when modifying control
panel programming.

View User Code: Allows operator to view control panel
user codes.

Add Users: Allows operator to add control panel
user codes.

Modify Users: Allows operator to edit or delete con-

trol panel user codes.

Subscriber Access Definitions

Add: Allows operator to add new custom-
ers to database.

Edit: Allows operator to edit existing cus-
tomer information.

5-2 Defining System Operators



Delete:
Modify Panels:

Import/Export:

Allows operator to delete customers
from database.

Allows operator to access and
change alarm control information.

Allows operator to import/export
Compass accounts.

If you do not want an operator to have
access to the Operators screen, disable the
Administrator option for that operator.

Other Access Definitions

Administrator:

Convert Accounts:
Restore/Purge Customers:
Print Data:

Zone Screen Enabled:
History Screen Enabled:
Template Screen Enabled:
View C.S.1.D. in Panels:
Change C.S.I.D. in Panels:
Edit Import Subscribers:

Communications:

Allows the operator full access to the
Operator screen. Without this option,
the operator cannot view the Opera-
tor or Station Data screens.

Allows operator access to the Con-
vert DOS Accounts screen.

Allows operator to restore or com-
pletely purge customer accounts.

Allows operator to print all alarm
control information.

Allows operator access to the Zone
Information screen for the control.

Allows operator access to the His-
tory Screen for the control.

Allows operator access to the Create
Templates screen.

Allows operator to view the Com-
puter Station Identification Number.

Allows operator to change the Com-
puter Station Identification Number.

Allows operator to change import
subscriber options and settings.

Allows operator to communicate with
panels.

Defining System Operators

5-3



Changing Operator Names

If you want to change an operator’s name, highlight it in
the Name box and type in the new name, then click the
UPDATE button.

Changing Operator Passwords

Only an operator with Administrator level authority can
change an operator’s password. If an operator forgets or
wants to change his password, an Administrator can
assign a new password by taking the following steps:

1. Select the operators name from the Current
Operator List.

2. Click on the CHANGE PASSWORD button. The
Change Password screen is displayed.

3. Assign the new password and verify it by entering it
again.

4. Click on the oK button.

5-4

Defining System Operators



4 Compass Windows Downloader - [Dperators]

$§ Fic ool Window Help =181 %]

* L!II @@ ‘ User: MASTER

Date:
Customers | Operatore | Templates Modems Logout Unattended Exit Friday, June 05, 1338

Current 0 b X Usger Screen Access
CU rrent X View User Code [ Modify Users
Operator . X Add Users
L' t Subscriber Access -
IS I Add ¥ Modily Panels
X Edit [X Import / Export
X Delete
Other A
% Administrator
Mame [® Convert Accounts
[® Restore / Purge Customer
Master [ Print Data

¥ Zone Screen Enabled

[ History Screen Enabled
[® Template Screen Enabled
% View CSID in Panels

[X Change CSID in Panels
[ Edit Import Subscribers
% C icati

Change Password | Update | Add | Delete | Close |

Updating Operator Information

At any time, you can update or change an operator’s
access status by doing the following:

1. Select the operator from the Current Operator list.
2. Modify the characteristics for the operator.

3. Click on UPDATE.

Deleting Operators

To delete an operator, click on the operator's name from
the Current Operators box and click on the DELETE button.

Defining System Operators 5-5



5-6

Defining System Operators



Chapter

Customer Information

The first step in defining account information is to set up
your customer database. This is performed on the
Customer List screen.

Downloader - [Customers]

£ Compass Windows

B File Options Took “indow Help MRS Search
o L!I &, Opeator MASTER
W w x| %\, Date. .
S or t B Customers Operators Templates Modems Logout Unaltended Exit Tuesday. June 23, 1353 O pt| ons
y ® Customer List Search UDliuns—‘ Box
B 0OX ) Unattendod Jobs Rovi i Business Begins with Search
\ ‘ I | Al Accounts |
Sort by: Panel
First 1024
5Busness o esen e (<A elriAnRess
Customer
Accounts 836008 Drennan
. - est
Grid S
E AT4IXMPTZ
003DFET__|Hardkick vislablp VistabOP-1-3
02059 |Hardick AT10%M A1T0XMT Customer
011222 |Hardick Vistadd FAT2200V-10%
0031299 _|Hardick vikghik AT :
0039908 [ki k PTA_ID 4 Optlons
037777 |Hardick ch ATT0XM
093867 Ik Ik ATIXM- Box
01-1155 __|Drennan H. ATAIKMPT 4566
N /ﬂd

Last Communication: 12/11/85 12:23:19 PM

Panel Dpti

Record 1 of 1024 ,

Customer Optic

add | Delete |‘

| [ tedity |

Detail

Templote | Default Copy Schedule |

Adding Customer Accounts

To add a new customer account:

1. Log in to Compass.
2. Click the CUSTOMERS button.

Customer Information 6-1



3. Click on the ADD button from the Customer Options
box. The screen displayed allows you to add
customer information.

Customer Detail
cub iber Data
Receiver Account Last Name First Name
| | | | N |
Business Yoice Phone Fax
| | | || |
Address 1 Address 2
| | | |
City State Zip code Zip Ext
| | [ ]| || |
contact name Another Side
| | | |
~Panel Data Notes
Panel Revision d
| | ]
Class Panel Phone Number
| | |
CalleriD————————
CallD EEProm [
Firmware
‘ Print | 1] | Cancel

4. Tab through the screen to move from field to field.
You must fill in the Receiver Group number (up to 6
characters), a 3-, 4-, or 10-digit Subscriber Account
Number, Panel Type, and Revision Number. The
Revision Number defaults to the most recent,
based on the panel selected and the revision of
Compass.

J

5. To save the new account and exit the Detail
screen, click OK. To exit without saving the
information, click CANCEL.

The revision determines which programming
fields the Downloader displays. Make sure
you select the revision you have. If you are
uncertain of the revision, select the highest
available.

6-2 Customer Information



Converting Accounts from V-LINK or EZ-Mate

This section describes converting existing DOS V-LINK or
EZ-Mate accounts to Compass Downloader accounts.

1. Start the Downloader by double-clicking on the
DOWNLOADER icon in the Downloader group.

2. Log on to the Downloader.

3. Select cONVERT DOS ACCOUNTS from the Tools
pull-down menu. The Convert Mode Message box
appears. If you are using a shared database, press
NO to continue; otherwise, press YES to speed up
DOS conversion. The following screen appears:

5. DOS Log-In O] x|
Panel Type
OK
CIFBII C) Apex

(@ Ademco

Master Code: I:I Cancel
Default Beyr Grp:

DOS File

Files [*.wst)

Directones:

c:hrista

zample.vst

= o

This example shows

the default path for
DOS VST files.

|E|'31 j|

4. Select the Panel Type and enter the DOS
Downloader Master Code.

Customer Information

6-3



5.

6.

Navigate to the directory where the V-LINK, EZ-
Mate, or Apex accounts are located.

Select the appropriate ADEMCO DOS VST, FBII
DOS Index, or Apex directory with ac 4 type files to
be converted and click oK. No DOS Master Code is
necessary for Apex; however it is required for
ADEMCO and FBII.

A prompt may appear if the primary phone # from the
DOS account does not have an assigned receiver group.
This mapping is essential for proper operation of
Unsolicited and Panel Initiated Unattended modes.

To add a receiver Group/Phone #, answer YES to this
prompt:

“NO MATCH FOR PRIMARY PHONE NUMBER “&3’ IN RECEIVER
GROUP TABLE. DO YOU WANT TO ADD THIS PHONE NUMBER
TO RECEIVER GROUP TABLE?” Then, do the following:

* Type in the receiver group you wish to
assign to the account phone number
listed in red.

¢ Press the oK button.

* Press the CLOSE button to close the
screen and continue converting DOS
accounts.

Download.ini Option
This option is for advanced operators only.

You can modify the download.ini file in your C:\Windows
directory so that receiver groups will be automatically
assigned to the accounts you are converting.

This feature is available by setting the following line to 1
(default is 0):

[DOS Convert]
Auto_Create_Receiver_Group=1

A receiver group of P + the last 5 digits of the primary
phone number will be created and used for all those
accounts converted from DOS having that primary phone
number.

6-4

Customer Information



7. After you select the appropriate DOS VST, Index,
or Apex ac4 type file and click OK, the Downloader
Data Exchange screen is displayed.

DOS V-LINK, zeze T o

DOS Index, or e Windows
Apex ac4 type ‘ ' . Download
Files Files

| oo |

8. Highlight the DOS files to be converted by left-
clicking the mouse in the RCVR column of the grid
and clicking on the SELECTED button to convert the
accounts. If all the accounts are to be converted,
click on the ALL button. If only certain control panel
types are to be converted, select those panel types
from the pulldown menu. Only those types of
controls appear.

9. The converted accounts are listed on the right-
hand side of the screen above. When all selected
accounts are converted, select EXIT from the File
pulldown menu.

Customer Information 6-5



10.To convert a different VST, Index, or ac4 type file,
select oPEN DOS from the File pulldown menu.

\/ The original V-LINK, EZ-Mate, or ac4 type
B accounts are not altered by the conversion

to Compass. The conversion copies these
accounts and leaves the originals
unchanged.

Changing Customer Account Information

At any time, you can change customer account
information as follows:

1. Click on the customer account you would like to
change from the Customer Accounts listing.

2. Click DETAIL in the Customer Option box.

3. Make the necessary changes. To print the
customer account information changes, click PRINT.

4. Click on the OK button, or CANCEL to exit without
saving the changes.

Deleting Customer Accounts

Deleting a customer is a two-step process. To delete a
customer:

1. Click on the customer’s name from the Customer
Account list.

6-6

Customer Information



2. Click DELETE. The following screen appears:

. Delete Customer E

@ Delete Selected Customer record:

) Delete All Displayed Customer records

Ok | Cancel |

3. Select either Delete Selected (deletes highlighted
accounts only) or Delete All (deletes all accounts
displayed in the customer grid) and click oK. Click
CANCEL to keep it.

See “Restoring/Purging Customer Accounts” below to
complete the deletion process.

J An account must be purged before that

account number and receiver number can
be used again. Be very careful when using

the Purge capability.

Restoring/Purging Customer Accounts

This is Step 2 in the deletion process. When you delete a
customer as described above, the information is not
completely lost. You must then “purge” the account to
completely delete it. Whether you want to restore or purge
an account, the first step is the same:

Customer Information 6-7



1. From the Tools pull-down menu (at the top of the
Customer Information screen), select RESTORE/
PURGE CUSTOMER. The following screen appears:

Restore / Purge Accounts 3
Deleted
The following customers have been previ Iy sel d for del 3
ACCOU nts Select the appropriate customer and then select “purge customer” to purge all data.
LISt Otherwise. select the i and select “restore customer” to restore all data.
Revr - Acct # Last Name First Name Business Panel Name
444444-0821 [this is a test XL2-1+
Locking
Options
Clear Selections I Select Opt

Receiver  Account
444444 Search | Bestore Customer Purge Customer Close
Sot by |Rovr - Acct #f =l

2. To purge accounts, select the accounts by clicking
the desired rows in the Rcvr-Acct # column. The
selected accounts will be highlighted.

An additional option exists which can be used to
display only accounts that match the specified
receiver or receiver + account. Only the accounts
that match the selection will be visible here. This
option is located in the lower left of the Restore/
Puge Accounts screen.

6-8

Customer Information



3. Press the PURGE CUSTOMER button. The following

w Purge Records E3

® Purge Selected record

i Purge All Displayed records

screen appears:

Ok | Cancel |

You can choose to purge the highlighted accounts
or all accounts displayed on the screen. Click OK
to purge.

To restore an account, select the account and click
on the RESTORE button.

5. Click oK to confirm your selection.

Sorting Customer Data

There are several different ways to sort customer
information for display. Clicking on the SORT BY box
presents different options. A sort can be done by:

Receiver Account Number

Last Name

First Name

Zip Code

Business

Panel Phone

User_Defined_Field 1(Name defined if field used)
User_Defined_Field 2(Name defined if field used)

Customer Information

6-9



To select the sort method, either click on the selection
from the pull-down box or type the corresponding number.
As a reminder, the field that you selected to sort by is
italicized on the screen.

The option of sorting by panel name can be found in the
Search Options frame on the Customer List screen. To
select by panel name, do the following:

—

From the Panel list, choose the panel type to find.

2. If all revisions of that panel type are desired, click
ALL REVS.

3. Click SeEARCH. The SEARCH button refreshes the
customer grid.

4. To view all accounts, click ALL ACCOUNTS.

Searching for Customer Accounts

The Search feature works with the Sort feature. When a
sort method is chosen (Acct.#, Last Name, etc.), that
method is also available in the Search box.

1. Enter the Receiver Number or the beginning of the
sort method chosen.

2. Click on the SEARCH button. The result of your
search appears.

3. To display all the customer accounts again, click
on the ALL ACCOUNTS button.

5 | If there are more than 1024 accounts in the
AJ database, the Search option must be used
to narrow down the number of accounts
displayed.

6-10

Customer Information



Purging History Data

This option allows an administrative operator the ability to
delete history data from the Compass database. This
history is the data viewed on the History screen within the
Panel Modify screen of each account. To access the
Purge History screen:

1.

At the Customer List screen, click FILE on the main
menu bar.

2. Click PURGE HISTORY.

3. Select either ALL ACCOUNTS or SPECIFIC RECEIVER/

ACCOUNT. ALL ACCOUNTS allows the operator to
purge the history for all the accounts with dates
either “6 months or older” or “12 months or older.”
SPECIFIC RECEIVER/ACCOUNT adds an additional
date range of “all history.”

4. Click PURGE HISTORY to continue.

5. Click CLOSE.

Renaming Receiver Group

1.

From the Tools menu, choose RENAME RECEIVER
GROUP.

On the screen that appears, type the old receiver
name in the appropriately marked box.

FRename Receiver Group [ %]

0ld Receiver l:l
New Receiver l:l

[T Rename accounts not in conflict

Check Conflicts |

Rename Receiver |

Close |

Customer Information



3. Type the new name in the New Receiver Name
box.

4. Press the CHECK CONFLICTS button to make sure
the change will not create duplicate Receiver
Group/Account number information. If there are no
conflicts, press the RENAME RECEIVER button to
change the Receiver Group name.

5. If there are conflicts, reassign the accounts that do
not conflict to the new Receiver Name by checking
the RENAME ACCOUNTS NOT IN CONFLICT box.

6. Press the CLOSE button to return to the Customer
screen.

Exporting and Importing Accounts

This feature gives you the ability to copy a single account
from one computer to another. The ability to export and
import an account is useful when a technician is sent to a
job site with a laptop computer.

When exporting an account, copy the account from your
current Compass database to a drive on a network or to a
floppy disk.

When importing an account, copy the account from a
network drive or a floppy disk to your current Compass
database.

To export an account, do the following:

1. Select an account from the customer list.

2. On the Customer Account screen, click on TOOLS
on the main menu bar.

3. Under Tools, click on EXPORT ACCOUNT.

4. A window appears entitled “Save Exported
Account As.” Select the name of the file the

Customer Information



account will be saved as. Make sure the name has
an extension of “.wdl.”

5. Select the drive to which the file will be copied.

6. Select the directory on that drive where the file will

be copied to.
Click oK.

To import an account, do the following:

1.

On the Customer Account screen, click on TOOLS
on the main menu bar.

2. Under Tools, click on IMPORT.

3. A window appears entitled “Select File to Import an

Account.” Select the drive where the file to be
copied is located.

Select the directory on that drive where the file to
be copied is located.

5. Select the file with the account to be copied.
6. Click OK.

Customer Account Screen Layout

You can customize the way the Customer List displays
accounts. To change column order, click on a column
heading and drag it to the column position you want. To
change the column width, click on the right-hand edge of
the column and drag to the left to narrow it, to the right to
widen it. To save this layout, as well as Search Options,
do the following:

1. Click on OPTIONS on the menu bar.

Click on SAVE & USE LAYOUT. You will see a check
mark next time you go to the Options Menu. Every
time the option is selected, it toggles either on or

Customer Information

6-13



Restore
Customer
Grid Layout
Button

off. With the option on, every time the Downloader
is exited, the screen layout is saved.

To restore the original customer grid layout, click
on the Restore button ! located in the upper left
corner of the grid.

i Compass Windows Downloader - [Customers] ME |
@ File Options Tools Window Help _1&] x|
| [ ] Operator: MASTER
Fﬂﬂw o) i Date:
Customers Operatars Templates Modems Logout Unattended Ezit Tuesday, June 29,1333
@ Customer List Search Dption:
() Unattended Jobs Rev it Business Begins with _ Seach |
‘ | | All Accounts
Sort by: Panel
2 First 1024 S
5 - Business j records < All > ﬂ [ All Revs

Rc # Last Name

Lusiness Panel Mame

Panel Phone

83-8338 Drennan

Vistab0P-1-3

37-7162 Test Compression Vistab0-1+ 123

43-1234 Ransom Mark 10016 Vistah0-1+ 516955kfax
77-0909 Hardkick Vista50 Vista50-1+ 516 777-9292
01-1154 Richards Ed 11725 4140XMPT2- 789
003-DFE1 Hardkick vistablp VistabOP-1-3

02-0596 Hardick 41102M A110%M-1

01-1222 Hardick Vistadl FA1220Cv-10v

003-1299  |Hardick vikghik A110XM-1

003-9988 |k k PTR_ID 4

03-7777 Hardick ch 4110XM-1

09-3667 Ik Ik 4110XM-1

01-1155 Drennan H. A140XWP-1 4666 =

1

Last Communication: 12/11/95 12:23:19 PH

Panel Dpti

Record 1 of 1024

Customer Opti

Template | Default Copy | Modify I Schedule |

Detail

Add Delete |

6-14

Customer Information



Chapter

Control Panel Information

Alarm Control Programming Overview

To access the Alarm Control Programming (Panel Edit)
screens, either double-click on the highlighted customer
account in the Customer screen or highlight the customer
and click on the MODIFY button.

i Compass Windows Downloader - [Customers] [_]5]
E File Options  Tools  Window  Help oy [ |
LA || (lperator; MASTER
ww | S Date:
Customers Operators Templates Modems Logout Unattended Exit Tuesday, June 29,1333
nghllghted (® Customer List Search Option —
- e wil earci
Customer O Unaltended Jobs Revr # Business Begins with 2
‘ | | All Accounts
Account pally rettos P
5 - Business records <Al ﬂ [ All Revs
cot i Last Mame First Mame Zip Code Businass Panel Name Panel Phore
88-9888 Drennan Patiick 11702 Vistab0P-1-3
37-71162 Compression VistabD-1+
431234 Mark Vista50-1+ 516955kfax
77-0909 Vistah0 Vistab0-1+ 516 777-9292
01-1154 Richards Ed 11725 4140XMPT2- 789
003-DFE1 Hardkick vistablp Yistab0P-1-3
02-0596 4110XM 4110XM-1
011222 Vistad0 FA1220CV-10v
003-1299  |Hardick vikghik 4110XMW-1
. 0039988  |ki k PTR_ID 4
Mod |fy 097777 |Hardick ch T0RM
09-3667 |1k Ik A110XM-1
01-1155 | H. 4140XMP-1 4666
Button | E
A 3

Last Communication: 95 12:23:19 PH Record 1 of 1024
Panel Opti

Customer Opti
Template | Defautt | m Modly |  Schedule |

Detail add | Delete |‘

Control Panel Information 7-1



Tabs

a ck Drennan -
Fle_Commuricat indow_H z
Fotition | Diser | Dewiee | Gibals | Users | Zones | Sohede | Feky | Change | Histaw | Close
Default Partition Data | Commenlebby | SystemOplons |  CommunicationOptions | Sounder Optans | .
/ Title Bar

The following screen is displayed:

res Window Help

Button

-

PRIMARY |SECONDARY
RAKE SUBID |~ SUB ID
P1 8888 2

ALPHA1 ALPHAZ SPEED KEY MACRO
**==DISARMED** | REA
==DISARMED™*| REA|
*==DISARMED** | REA

2
=]
>
5]
E3

{_|1724345678901234
ARM | 12345678301234

*==DISARMED™* | REA
===DISARMED == | REAI
*DISARMED™ | REAI
====DISARMED=*| REAI

-<|-< -c|-< -c|-< -c|
EEEEEEE
]
F3

Current Partition Information

At the top of the screen is the title bar. It identifies the
control panel type and revision and the receiver/account
number of the customer you selected. Below this is the
menu bar. The options in the menu bar are not control
panel-specific; they are Downloader operations. These
options are as follows:

File
Save: Allows an operator to save the alarm
control settings.
Printer Setup: Allows an operator to select and set

up the printer.

Print Programming Form  Allows an operator to print a pro-
gramming form that reflects the cur-
rent Downloader settings.

Exit: Allows an operator to exit the Panel
Edit screen.

7-2

Control Panel Information



Communications!

Takes you to the Compass Communications screen.
Allows an operator to upload or download information to
the panel, providing the ability to arm, disarm, retrieve
status, bypass zones, and send messages.

NOTE: The availability of these options is dependent on
the panel being connected to and the panel programming.

View

The View modes give the operator the ability to see
different versions of a control’'s programming. This allows
the operator to view the values saved in the Downloader,
values uploaded from the control, converted DOS values,
default values, or a current edit not yet saved. The screen
being viewed is indicated in the upper right corner of the
title bar.

Current Edit: Allows an operator to view the changes just
made (not saved yet) to the control program-
ming.

Upload: Allows an operator to view the data last
uploaded from the alarm control.

Saved: Allows an operator to view the previously
saved data.

DOS: Allows an operator to view the DOS-con-
verted Downloader programming informa-
tion.

Defaults: Allows an operator to view the programming

defaults for a control panel. (Some panels
have multiple default options available. For
these panels, a default selection must be
made, e.g.,1, 2, 3,...etc.)

Search

Allows an operator to search for a specific programming
option by field number or name. To do this, select SEARCH
from the Panel Edit screen. The following screen is
displayed:

Control Panel Information

7-3



> VistabOP-4+ rob-1234 - * EDIT * - [Panel Feature Search]

&1 File Communications! View Searchl Featwes Window Help -|5 5'
Eamlionl Dialer | Device I Globals I Users I Zohes I Schedule ‘ Belay I Cbangal History | Clase I ‘
Search Sting
Eind First | Find/Hest | Eind| Brevious |

Programming Fields

| M #PM Flag Fr arl Tlm Tmp Wfind

AM/PM Flag For Stop Time Temp Windo
AM/PM Flag For Stop Time Temp Windo ol
Corsole Programming Made LR

Lacal Programming Lockout

Master Parlition

Partition Temporary Schedule Status
Schedule Temp Start Am Off Minutes
Schedule Temp Start Am On Minutes
Schedule Temp Start Disarm OFf Minu
Schedule Temp Start Dizarm On Minut
Schedule Time Window End Minutes
Schedule Time Window Start Minutes
Start Time AM/P Flag For Time Wind
Start Time For Time Window Schedule hd

To begin the search, proceed as follows:

1. Enter the programming field number or part of the
field name that you are looking for.

2. Click on the FIND FIRST button. If you want to go to
the field in the programming screens, click on the
GO TO button.

Compass takes you to the appropriate screen and
indicates the field with a red arrow.

3. If FIND FIRST did not bring you to the option you
wanted, press FIND NEXT to go to the next option
matching the criteria. Use FIND PREVIOUS to go
back to an option.

Features

This menu displays the same options as those on the
button bar, as well as the available hot keys.

Control Panel Information



Window

Presents normal Windows features such as cascading
and arranging screens, and displays screens currently

open.

Help

Pulls down the Help menu. Select ABOUT to view the
version and release date of the Compass Database and
of the Panel Edit module for the panel you are modifying.

Programming an Alarm Control

1. Either double-click on the account in the Customer
screen or select the account and click the MODIFY
button. The following screen appears. (This screen
varies according to the features of the control panel

selected.)

-+ VistabOP-1-3 88-8888 Patrick Drennan - = EDIT * - [Partition]

k1 File Communications! Yiew Searchl Featwres Window Help

Eamhnn| Diialer I Deyice I ﬁ\oba\sl Users I Zones I §chedule| BRelay I Changel History I Close I

Delault Partition Dala] CUmmunLUbby\| System Dptions ] Communication Options \| Sounder Options \|

Partition Data

1l of partitions

T =

PRIMARY |SECONDARY

Default Console Message

DESCRIFTOR NAME SUB ID SUB ID ALPHA1 ALPHAZ SPEED KEY MACRD
P1 8888 2 ==*DISARMED=" | READY TO ARM |1*2#345678901234
2 P2 ==DISARMED==| READY TO ARM | 12345678901234
3 P3 ==DISARMED**| READY TO ARM |3
4 P4 READY TD ARM |4
L P5 ==*DISARMED*=| READY TO ARM |5
6 PG ==DISARMED**| READY TO ARM |6
7 P7 ==*DISARMED*=| READY TO ARM |7
8 P8 ==*DISARMED*=| READY TO ARM |8

IEullenl Partition Information

Control Panel Information

7-5



2. Select from the button bar which section (Partition,
Dialer, Zones, etc.) to program.

3. Enter the control panel programming information.

4. When you are finished programming, Select the
CLOSE button. This screen appears:

Save Changes [x]
Select Dption.
=

A==l

=
=
=%

Save the EDIT data that has been edited.

Undo all changes and exit.

Return to edit data.

5. To save the programming information, click the
SAVE button. To close without saving, click UNDO.
To return to the Panel Edit screen, select CANCEL.

Using Templates

Templates are used to create “master” files for control
panel programming data to speed programming of a new
account. A template gives you a very quick and easy way
to add a customer’s alarm control programming

information.

To access the Template screen, click on the TEMPLATES
button at the top of the Customer List screen.

]|
Templates

7-6

Control Panel Information



The following screen appears:

*
eeeeee u dd \ Wd sday. August 19, 1998

Template Name:

Template
Lists —— 9
Template
Options
Add Hodify Customer Data Delete Close , B utto n S

Creating New Templates

To create a new template click on the TEMPLATES button at
the top of the Customer Information screen:

1. Click on the ADD button. The screen displayed
allows you to enter the control panel type, the
revision, and a name for this template.

Panel Template Data x|

Panel Hame

[ )
Panel Revision
| B
Template HName
| |
| LCancel |
2. Click on OK to save, or CANCEL to exit without

saving.

Control Panel Information 7-7



3. Click on the MODIFY button to edit the alarm control
panel programming for this template.

4. When you are finished programming the control
panel, select CLOSE and then SAVE to save the
information.

Modifying Templates
To modify an existing template:

1. Click on the TEMPLATES button at the top of the
Customer Information screen.

2. Select the template from the Templates list.

3. Click on the MODIFY button. You will be brought into
the selected alarm control Panel Edit screen to
program the template information.

4. When you are finished setting up the template,
select CLOSE and then SAVE to save the
information.

Deleting Templates
To delete a template:

1. Click on the TEMPLATE button at the top of the
Customer Information screen.

2. Highlight the template on the list.

3. Click on the DELETE button.

4. Click on oK to delete, or CANCEL to exit without
deleting.

Setting Up an Existing Customer Template
To use another customer’s account data as a template:

1. Follow steps 1 and 2 from “Creating New
Templates” above.

7-8

Control Panel Information



2. Select the CUSTOMER DATA button. A form appears
that allows entry of the receiver # and the account
# of the customer account to be copied.

3. Select OK to copy that customer into the template
or CANCEL to exit.

4. Click OK to confirm copy function.

Using a Template to Create a New Account

Templates are used to speed the process of programming
a control panel. To use a template to program a control:

1. Either create a new account or highlight on the
Customer Information screen the account that the
template is to be applied to.

2. Click on the TEMPLATE button at the bottom of the
Customer screen.

Template

The following screen appears:

Update Panel Data from Template x|

Name:

Revr - Acct #: SC-0017 Revision: FA1220C-1

Description
Garden Grove

LCancel

3. Highlight the template that will be applied to the
account. Click OK.

Control Panel Information 7-9



4. Confirm the template selection by clicking ok. The
control panel will now be programmed to match the
template.

Copying an Account

The Copy command can be used in place of Templates to
copy programming information quickly from one control to
another. To copy an account:

1. Click on the cory button. The following screen
appears:

Select source panel for copy procedure... %]

Enter the receiver and account number of a customer's panel to be uzed to copy to an
existing or new panel.

Panel Name-Revision: VistaS0P-4+

Gy Receiver Number Account Number

I N

Coppto————————————{  Create New Panel

Receiver Number Account Number
|mh | |1234 ‘

Ok Cancel

2. Enter the receiver and account number of the
control panel to be copied from.

3. Enter the receiver and account number of the
panel to be copied to, or check the CREATE NEW
PANEL box.

4. Click oK. The new account will now be copied from
the source account.

An account can be copied only to another
/\/ account that uses the same control panel
type and revision.

7-10

Control Panel Information



Chapter

8

Interactive Communications

How to Communicate On-Line (ADEMCO, FBIl, and
Apex)

The following chapter contains information on Interactive
Communications for ADEMCO, FBIl, and Apex control
panels. For ADEMCO, this information follows on page 8-
1; for FBII, the information begins on page 8-20; and for
Apex, the information begins on page 8-25.

Getting On-Line (ADEMCO)

To begin interactive operation, perform the following
steps:

1. From the Customer Account Screen, click on the
MOoDIFY button for the selected control panel.
2. Select the COMMUNICATIONS! menu option.

3. Click on the CONNECT button. The Communications
screen appears:

Interactive Communications 8-1



Request No Call- Communications n
back only appears - =
on panels where the e (EE— ® Use Account CSID
panel setting must [~ Answering Machine Defeat C First Time Communication
be matched for call-——» [ RequestNa Callback
back(e.g.4140XMP gk i
4120XM, 5140XM) APt \ o .
Comm 1 - Ademco CIA 2400
Connect | Cancel |

AY
“Initiate From” Box

4. In the Initiate From box, select the origin of the call
(PC, Panel) or, if your control is directly connected
to your computer’s serial port, (if supported by the
control) select DIRECT.

5. Select USE ACCOUNT CSID or FIRST TIME
COMMUNICATION according to the criteria in the
following table. (on some panels, a TELCO option
is also available; see Options segment in this

section.)
If: Then: Note:
this is a commu- | ...select FIRST If you select FIRST TIME COMMUNICATION:
nication with an TIME COMMU- The panel must be programmed for a Ring Detect
unprogrammed NICATION and greater than zero and Download Callback Number. If
panel... default the panel. | Callback is disabled at the panel, you must also
enable Download Without Callback in the Downloader.

8-2 Interactive Communications



If:

Then:

Note:

the panel you
want to commu-
nicate with has
already been
downloaded...

...select USE

ACCOUNT CSID | The panel must have a Ring Detect Count greater than

If you select USE ACCOUNT CSID:

zero. If the panel has Callback enabled, a DL Callback
Number must also be programmed. If Callback is dis-
abled at the panel, you must also enable Download
Without Callback in the Downloader.

The subscriber’'s account number must be pro-
grammed into the panel and must match what is in the
Downloader. If any of these items do not match, the
panel will not get on-line with the Downloader.

6.

Select ANSWERING MACHINE DEFEAT if there is an
answering machine at the premises. The ring
count in the panel should be programmed for 15.
For a description of Answering Machine Defeat,
see page 8-16

If you are using First Time Communication, make
sure ACCT. # IN PANEL is not checked. This means
the account number in the panel is set to the
default value.

Enter the panel phone number if it is not already
entered at the Customer Detail screen. To save the
phone number, select SAVE to the right of the
control panel phone number. This number is now
the default number used to call this particular
panel, and is displayed on both the Customer
Detail and Communications screens.

If you need to change the number, enter the new number
and select SAVE again. The old number is overwritten. If
you want to temporarily use another number, enter it, and
after the session, select UNDO. You are asked if you want
to restore the prior number. Select OK.

9.

Click on the CONNECT button.

10.The PC calls the panel if INITIATE FROM PC was

selected. If Callback is enabled, the modem

Interactive Communications

8-3



Control
Panel
Status

Modem
Status
Indicators

disconnects and waits for the panel to call back. If
INITIATE FROM PANEL was selected, the Installer
Code + [#] + [1] must be entered at the panel
keypad, which causes the panel to call the PC. A
series of SEND (>>) and RECEIVE (<<) arrows are
displayed at the bottom of the screen indicating
data is being transferred.

After the initial exchange and verification of the C.S.I.D.
and the subcriber account number, a Panel Status
Information screen is displayed. This screen displays the
current status of the panel. Whenever you make a request
or send a command, a Panel Status box is displayed. The
status box displays the status of communications
between the panel and the Downloader. At the bottom of
the status box is a status bar that shows the progress of
the information transfer:

" Compass Communications CommPort 2 [1154 Ed Richards]

[ DA

[_Panel:_a140%WPTZ

Control
Information

Modify Current Account Programming On-Line

Once the control is on-line, you can modify its account
programming information, or perform a number of on-line
commands.

8-4

Interactive Communications



Download

To modify the current account programming information,

click on the MODIFY button.
Programming screen is displayed.

On-Line Commands (ADEMCO)

The Control Panel

Note: Not all options are available on all panels. All

Information is always available

To download programming information to the panel, click
on the DOWNLOAD button. The following screen appears:

wm Transfer Panel Data

Download From PC To Panel

" Syztem Information Only

" Alpha Information Only

" Relay Information Only

119

Cancel

Select the information you want to download from the
available options and click ok. NOTE: The selections
available on this screen may be different depending

on the control panel.

Interactive Communications

8-5



Status

To upload programming information from the panel to the
Downloader, select the UPLOAD button. The following
screen appears:

wm Transfer Panel Data — O %

Upload From Panel To PC

¢ System Information Only

" Alpha Information Only

" Relay Information Only

oK Cancel

Select the information you want to upload from the
available options and click ok. NOTE: The selections
available on this screen may be different depending
on the control panel.

To determine the status of the panel that is on-line with
the Downloader, select the STATUS button. The following
screen appears:

8-6

Interactive Communications



Arm

Status Subset

e

Select the status the Downloader should inquire about
and press OK.

To arm the panel from the Downloader, select the ARM
button. The following screen appears:

Compass Windows Downlo...[E1

Arm Panel?

Cancel ‘

Select OK to confirm that you want to arm the panel.

If the panel cannot be armed, the Downloader displays a
warning stating that the panel cannot be armed, and a
Status screen shows the faulted zones:

Interactive Communications

8-7



DizArm

Unable to Arm. Panel Dizarmed.
One Moment Pleaze.__5tatus Information iz being retrieved.
Press <0OK> to clear thiz screen

oK

To disarm an armed panel, or panel in alarm, select the
DISARM button. The following screen appears:

Compass Windows Downloader m

The panel is armed. Continue with
Disarming?

............ g K p— |

Select OK to confirm disarming.

To bypass faulted zones via the Downloader, select the
BYPASS button. The following screen appears:

Zone Bypass H

Zone Humber:  [[§0%5

Select the zone number to be bypassed and the partition
to which it belongs (if applicable). Then click on OK.

8-8

Interactive Communications



Event Log

To upload an Event Log from a panel that stores an Event
Log, do the following:

1. Click on the EVENT LOG button. The following
screen appears

" View Recorded Event Log

& Upload Event Log
Log T
= All Events og Tyee

" Alarms Upload Lag

" Dpens/Clasings
" Troubles

 Systems

" Reset Event Log

0K Cancel

2. Select the type of events to upload.

NOTE: Event log types vary depending on the
panel type.

3. From the Upload Log pulldown menu, select
PARTIAL or FULL. If you select Partial, only those
events since the last Event Log reset are
uploaded. If you select Full, all events are
uploaded.

Interactive Communications

8-9



4. Click oK. The following screen appears:

Downloader Communicating - Using Firgt Time C5ID
Retrieving Event Log

One Moment Please

8 Seconds

When the Event Log details have been uploaded, the
following screen appears:

g Information

Sort Order
O Event O Part O User 24Hr Prnt Save
Date Time Event Point User Partition B
7423797 11:06 PM 411-System Callback Requested
F/22/97 02:38 PH_ |411-System Callback Requested
7421797 06:33 PM_ [411-System Callback Bequested

F121197 05:25 PH  |411-System Callback Requested
7720797 10:02 PH  |411-5ystem Callback Requested
7420797 09:43 PHM_ | 205 System User code 02 added 01 1
7120497 09:46 PH  |411-System Callback Requested
71897 12:00 AM  |628-System Program mode exit
7418797 12:00 AM  |627-System Program mode entiy 1]
71897 12:00 AM  |305-System Suystem reset
718497 02:25 PM_ |411-5ystem Callback Reguested

7416797 11:09 AM  |[411-System Callback Bequested

714497 03:55 PH  |411-System Callback Requested

7414797 03:42 PM_ |411-5ystem Callback Requested

7414797 03:22 PM_ |411-System Callback Bequested

F2:97 07:45 AWM |411-System Callback Requested

7412797 07:42 AM  |411-5ystem Callback Requested

Ti11/97 11:40 AM 411-System Callback Requested

710/97 02:51 PH  |411-System Callback Requested

7/10/97 10:26 AM _ |411-5ystem Callback Requested =
Panel Date and Time: PC Date and Time:
97371997 10:02 PH 9/4/1997 2:49 PH

Close

Interactive Communications



5. Select how the records are to be displayed (either
EVENT, PARTITION, or USER) from the Sort Order
box.

To change the sort order, select an option from the Sort
Order options box.

To view the events in a 24-hour format, click on the 24HR
button.

24Hr

To print the Event Log, click on PRINT.

Pint

Saving the Event Log

To save the Event Log, do the following, with the Event
Log screen displayed:

Interactive Communications



1. Click on SAVE. The following screen appears:

w Save Event Log [_[O[x]

I Save in DataBase Log I Save in a Text File
= Bppend o Tt i)

 Dverwiite Text File

EventLog Description/Name

Create New Eventlog

2. Select the Save options. If you want to save the log
in the Downloader only, select SAVE IN DATABASE
LOG and de-select SAVE IN TEXT FILE.

3. If this is a new Event Log, select NEW EVENT LOG. If
you would like to append this new information to an
existing Event Log, select APPEND TO LOG.

4. When APPEND TO LOG is selected, the available
Event Logs are displayed.

8-12

Interactive Communications



Available
Event Logs

N

Meszage

w Save Event Log [_ o] x

[¥ Save in DataBase Log [” Save in a Text File

Bppend ToLog N  Append to Text file

EventLog Description/Name

 Dverwiite Text File

(Garden Grove

Select Event Log to Append To:

|- (R

3{9/4/97 2-55:59 |9/4/97 2:55:59 PM  [Garden Grove

4974797 2-58:46 974797 2:58:46 PM

Highlight the Event Log to which the current events
should be appended.

Click on SAVE.

If you chose to save the Event Log in a text file,
enter a name and location in the next screen.

Event Logs that are saved may also be printed off-
line. We recommend the file be saved as a .txt file.
The file then may be printed using notepad or
some other word processing application.

To display a message on the panel keypads, select the
MESSAGE button. The following screen appears:

Interactive Communications

8-13



Display 1: Display 2: Display 3: Display 4:

Meszage Duration

The screen displays an area for four different keypad
messages. Type in up to four standard messages (one in
each display window). Select the message that you want
displayed at the panel's keypads. If this is a multiple-
partition system, but the message is only supposed to be
displayed on a particular partition, select SEND THIS
MESSAGE TO THIS PARTITION. Select the amount of time the
message is to be displayed from the Message Duration
pulldown menu. Then click on SEND to download the
information.

Options (ADEMCO)

Event Log - To view Event Logs (on panels with the
Event Log option), select View Logs from the File menu.
In addition to Event Logs, VISTA-100 type panels have
the last three options listed here:

Event Logs: Allows viewing of previously uploaded
logs.

ECP Reports: Lists all the addressable devices con-
nected to the system (i.e., keypads, voice
module, etc.).

Fire Test Reports: Views the results of the Fire Walk Tests
that have been logged into the panel.

Unsolicited Alarms: Lists all alarms that have occurred while
on-line with the panel.

8-14

Interactive Communications



Download Warning - Under Options on the menu bar, on
the panel communications screen, there is a selection for
Download Warning. If this option is selected, you are
warned if you attempt to do a download without first
performing an upload during the current communication
session. You can still perform the download even if you
choose not to perform the upload.

Caller ID - If a Hayes Optima 336 Modem is being used
and the phone has Caller ID capability, this option
displays the Caller ID information during the connection
onto the Customer Detail screen.

Answer on 2 Rings - This option allows the Downloader
to answer an incoming call on the second ring. This is
particularly useful when using Caller ID. The Caller ID
signal is sent between the first and second rings.

Auto Answer Machine Defeat - This option causes the
downloader to automatically hang up after one ring and
redial in 12 seconds.

Telco on All Panels - This option allows Telco to be tried
on all panel types; however, not all panels have the Telco
option.

Alternate Protocol - This option is to be used when
disconnect problems occur during upload/download.
Applying this option may help maintain the connection.

Problematic Modem - This option is used to help
diagnose and bypass modem problems. The DTR (data
terminal ready) line is used to get the modem’s attention.
Sometimes this line is not well connected to the cable
running from the PC to the modem. To check for a bad
cable set, choose the TOGGLE DTR ON FIRST COMMAND
and DROP DTR 3.1 SECONDS options. Next do a fake
Connect Panel Initiated. If the Modem Status TR
indicator light goes off on the screen but not on the
modem, the DTR signal is not getting through to the

Interactive Communications 8-15



modem. This can probably be corrected by replacing the
modem cable. If replacing the cable does not correct the
“Unable to put modem in command state” problem, select
the ALTERNATE AT/HANGUP (BAD MODEM CABLE) option.
This option changes the method used to get the modem’s
attention and hangs up the modem by an alternate
method.

Beep On Connect - This option is used to cause the
computer to beep when a connection to the panel has
been established.

Busy Detect - This option enables the X4 option of the
modem, which reports if the phone is busy.

Diagnostic File - This option allows a customer to log
communication protocol for diagnostic purposes. This file
is not a printout of your account information. This file is
encrypted and must be sent to ADEMCO for
interpretation. We recommend not using this function
unless under the guidance of ADEMCO Technical
Support.

Answering Machine Defeat (ADEMCO)

The Downloader allows remote operation to be initiated to
sites that have an answering machine. The modem
speaker must be enabled in the Downloader
Communications screen so you can hear the phone at the
site ringing. Also, Answering Machine Defeat must be
enabled in the Downloader either in the Connect screen
or the Dialer screen in the account for the panel you are
communicating with; and the panel’s Ring Detect Count
must be programmed for 15 rings. To initiate remote
operation to a site with an answering machine, take the
following steps:

8-16

Interactive Communications



5.

Select ANSWERING MACHINE DEFEAT on the
Downloader Communications screen (see page 8-
3).

Initiate a call from the PC. The PC displays “Press
Escape or Click OK after First Ring.” Listen for the
phone to ring at the site.

After the first ring, press the ESCAPE key to
disconnect the call. The PC automatically hangs
up, waits 4 seconds, and re-dials the number.

The panel picks up on the first or second ring of the
second call. If the panel is programmed for
Callback Required, it hangs up and calls the PC
back.

The PC answers.

Setting the Time (ADEMCO)

To set the time in the panel:

1.

From the Command pulldown menu, select TIME-
SET.

isconnect] Modify
S S5 S5 S5 5 S oo

Interactive Communications



NOTE: The Command pulldown menu can be accessed
only while Compass is connected with a control panel.

The following screen appears:

Set Panel Time/Date
Present Date and Time:—Enter Desired Date and Time:
474797 Friday [D4/04/97__ Friday
11:04:00AM 11:04:00AM
0K I LCancel |

2. The panel is set to match the PC, or you can
change the time to whatever you wish.

Shutting Down a Panel (ADEMCO)

To shut down a panel with the Shut Down option:

1. Select SHUTDOWN from the Command pulldown

D¢ E Status | Am DisAm | Bypass | EvontLog | Message
B
‘Account 1. 0001 j:: Panel. Vistas0 P Rev.h: 2| Sequence 1. §
Eamal] unloa
[Disamed (Ready to Am) -
-Pancl Law Battery.
Diak
System
Exit__|Disconnest] Modify
SED: > > > r > 7 >
REGT=
POLLING PANEL r—

2. Select either DIALER or SYSTEM. Dialer shuts down
only the dialer portion of the system. System shuts
down the entire alarm system.

Interactive Communications



3. Choose ON or OFF for the selected system. System
On or System Off results in communication
disconnecting. Reconnection is necessary. Most
panels require the disconnect to update their
status.

4. Confirm your selection.

Sending a Test Report (ADEMCO)

For panels with the Send Test Report option, to send a
Test Report immediately after the Downloader session:

1. Select TEST REPORT from the Command pulldown
menu.

Dowrload

EventLog

-Disarmed (Ready to Arm)
-Panel Low Battery.

Exit__|Disconnect] Modity

Interactive Communications 8-19



The following screen appears:

Ademco Downloader Ed I

Request Test Report ?

Cancel |

2. Select OK. The following screen appears to
confirm the command:

Test Report BE

Test Report Request Completed.

Getting On-line (FBII)

We recommend you only initiate Scheduled jobs from
the Shell, even though the Communications screen
(next page) contains a “Schedule” button. If you
select Scheduled from the Communications screen,
you must then exit from this screen and from the
Panel Edit screen before any scheduled jobs will be
initiated. Refer to Chapter 9, Unattended Communi-
cations, for instructions on Scheduled mode.

8-20

Interactive Communications



Panel Communications

1. Double-click on the applicable account to access
the programming fields for the selected panel or
select the account and click the MODIFY button.

2. Select Communications! from the menu. The
following screen appears:

. FBII Interactive Downloader - [Remote Commands] [ (&1
&1 File Dptions Window Help -&] x|
‘ Lonnect Screen Modem Setup ‘ Acct Infa ‘ ‘ Exit E:I‘;Ilgilgc

LCommands Selected Commands

. Download All >
Download All [w/o User Cod! Lﬂ
Download Alpha < =
Download Spstem
Download User Codes £<
Upload All

[ Download Changes Only Save

Comm Port

1 - Practical Peripherals PM14400FX5A ﬂ|

Refer to Chapter 9 for Panel Phone
instructions on using [ [
Scheduled mode. Cloze —> Schedule ‘ Connect Telco todify
CDC RD O 5D O TRO
3. Click  CONNECT. Compass will initiate

communications with the panel. Once on-line, you
can modify the existing account programming
information or perform a number of on-line
commands.

On-Line Commands (FBII)

On-Line Commands vary, depending on the panel you
have selected. The following are typical On-Line
Commands and their explanations.

Interactive Communications 8-21



Download To download programming information to the panel,
choose DOWNLOAD.
Upload To upload programming information from the panel to
the downloader, choose UPLOAD.
Status To determine the status of the panel that is on-line with
the downloader, choose STATUS.
Arm To arm the panel from the downloader, choose ARM.
Disarm To disarm an armed panel, or a panel in alarm, choose

DISARM.

Zone Bypass

To bypass faulted zones via the downloader, choose
ZONE BYPASS.

Event Log Upload

To upload an event log from the panel, choose EVENT
LoG UPLOAD.

Event Log Clear

To clear an existing event log from the panel, choose
EVENT LOG CLEAR.

Time Set

To set the time, use TIME SET.

Click on a command in the Commands box and then click
on the > button or double-click on a command. Once you
choose a command, it appears in the Selected
Commands box. To remove a selected command, click
on the < button. To remove all commands, click on the <<
button.

Some commands, such as Arm or Bypass, require
additional clarification (e.g., arm-stay, arm-away, bypass
zone 2, etc.). These selections can be made from the
dropdown Options list located in the middle of the screen.

Modem Setup -This screen allows you to choose the mo-
dem and parameters for remote communication.

8-22

Interactive Communications



s Compass Windows Downloader - [Modem Setup] =

@flle Took Window Help ]

an | || i, Operator: MASTER
w T ol ¢ Login D ate:
Customers Dperatars Templates Modems Logout Unattended Exit Monday, November 08, 1533
Company
X Touch Tone
@® Ademco/First Alert O FBIl C Apex
X Speaker On
VYolume
[ DIf After Connect Medium | ]
Modem
Add Modem | Edit Modem Delete Modem
CommPort
EE
Modem
|Haye: Smartmodem Optima 2400 FAX96 jl
0K Cancel Apply
Options (FBII)

The following selections appear in the Options menu:

Show Activity - Displays >> on send/receive of
characters on the bar shown above.

Turbo Mode - If this option is selected, no status request
occurs between commands. A status request will only be
sent if there are no pending commands or if the command
requires a status command to end.

Auto Initialize Modem - This option initializes the modem
on connect.

Connect Speed - The following three choices exist for
connect speed:

e Normal Connect
e Fast Connect
e Super Fast Connect

Interactive Communications 8-23



Problematic Modem -
Modem Cable).

Alternate AT/Hangup (Bad

Set Time On Disconnect - The following three choices

exist under this option:

e Always
* Never
* Prompt

8-24

Interactive Communications



FBIl F7702 Interface

The frame titled FBIl F7702 Interface, on the Modem
Setup Screen, is used to set the options available for that
interface.

See Chapter 4 for a detailed description of the F7702
options.

Getting On-Line (Apex)

To begin interactive operation, perform the following
steps:

1. From the Customer Account Screen, click on the
MODIFY button to access the programming fields
for the selected control panel or double-click on the
account.

2. Select the COMMUNICATIONS! menu option. The
following screen appears:

Interactive Communications 8-25



-+ Desting6100-1 apex-FFFF - =

EDIT ~ - [Communication]

k1 Flle Communications! View Search! Features ‘window Help _|ﬁ| ll

Dialer I Device I anhalsl Codes I Zohes I Ehaﬂnell Ealtitinnl Ehangel Histary I Cloze I |

(Connect

Setup Modem | L
Initialize Modem | |plaad Fram Farel |
Dial | ayirlad Tie Eatel |
Wiyeride Srswern il shite | SetTime/Date |
SendFESccess Eads | Event Log)Upload |
Hamaum |
Anzwer Machine Override Digit
# j St Eamm Statis |
PC Access Code
Show Uplaaded Events |
Pael Phone:
[1234567 Save

\pex Desting-6100 Series ¥8.05

Close |

IEWD: ATH

ECY: € 94 < o4 << << ATHOK

Wodemn Initizlized.

CD© BD© SD ® TR @

If no modem has been setup for Apex, click on the
SETUP MODEM button on the leftside of the screen in
the Connect Panel and setup the modem. If the
modem setup has already been done, go to Step 3.

Click on the INITIALIZE MODEM button to start the
modem.

Click on the DIAL button. Wait until you hear the
panel tone.

Once modem is initiated to dial out and the phone rings at
the panel, the bottom three buttons on the Connect Panel

will be

highlighted as shown in the following screen:

8-26

Interactive Communications



> Desting6100-1 apex-FFFF - * EDIT * - [Communication]

L1 Flle Communications!  iew Seach! Features Window Help =0
Dialer I Device I ﬁlubalsl Codes I Zones I Chaﬂnell Earlil\unl Changel History I Close I |

Connect
Sefun oden | piLamels
I riitialize f adeny | [ pload Fram Pame! |
Bz | | D avimlaad T Bane! |
Overmide Answer Maching | SetTime/IiEte |
Send PC Access Code i Eventlion [ plmad |
Hangup |
Anzwer Machine Overide Digit
¥ j ShaEamnm Statis |
PC Access Code
Show Uplaaded Events |
Parel Phone
[1234567 Save

Cloze

'END: RTH4811=T5DT1234567;

ECV: 0K

vodem Initialized. CD > RD< SD @ TR @

5. As soon as you hear the panel tone, click on the
SEND PC ACCESS CODE button. If a successful
connection has been made, the buttons on the
Commands Panel (right-hand side of the screen)
will become highlighted and the panel type and
revision will be displayed (left-hand side of the
screen) as shown in the following screen:

Interactive Communications 8-27



=+ Desting6100-1 apex-FFFF - * EDIT = - [Communication]

L1 File Communications! Yiew Searchl Features Window Help =0 |
Dialer | Device | Globalz | Codes | Zohes | Channel | Partition | Change | Histary | Cloze | |
Connect

Commands

Upload From Panel

Download To Panel

Event Log Upload

| Set Time/D ate
I

| Hangup

Anzwer Machine Override Digit

PC Access Code

Show Uploaded Events ‘

Panel Phone

|1 234567 Save

4pex Desting-6100 Series ¥8.05 Cloze

ZEND: RTXEO0E11=175DT**12

RECW: o< <0< =g = 9 0 o S 9E Of O 04 OE Of D 04 0 D 0 0 0 S 0 s O S S s O S OE oS S Sl

Maoderm Initialized. Ch ¢ RD© SD ¢ TR ¢

Select the desired commands using these buttons.

To disconnect, click on the HANGUP button on the
Connect Panel.

8-28 Interactive Communications



Chapter

9

Unattended Communications

Unattended Operation

The purpose of Unattended Operation is to allow you to
communicate with the control panel at the installation site
from the office computer without an operator at the
computer. There are now three separate types of
Unattended modes available in Compass. These
methods are called Unsolicited, Scheduled, and Mixed
modes. Please Note: Unattended Communications is
not currently available for Apex control panels.

Unsolicited Mode

In unsolicited mode, a panel calls in to the Server without
the Server’s prior knowledge of the call-in. Once the panel
has gotten the Servers attention, the Server must
determine what type of panel it is communicating with and
perform the appropriate task.

Scheduled Mode

In scheduled mode, the Server checks for scheduled
commands (e.g. arm, upload, etc.) to be performed on a
panel at a certain time. At the scheduled time, the Server
connects and performs the tasks scheduled by the
operator for the panel.

NOTE: Unattended Mode must be enabled for Scheduled
Mode to function.

Unattended Communications 9-1



Mixed Mode

In mixed mode (with both Unsolicited and Scheduled acti-
vated), the Server operates in Unsolicited and Scheduled
modes simultaneously. The Server executes scheduled
jobs at their selected times; and, when not busy, answers
unsolicited calls. This is the default mode and recom-
mended mode of unattended operation.

How to Use Unattended Mode (ADEMCO and FBII)

Chapter 9 contains information for Unattended
Communications for ADEMCO and FBIl. For ADEMCO,
this information begins on page 9-7; for FBIl this
information begins on page 9-17.

Starting the Unattended Server

To start the Unattended Server (either ADEMCO or FBIl),
click on the UNATTENDED button at the top of the Customer
Information screen. The following prompt will appear:

w. Select Unattended Server Ed

(® Ademco I FBII

Cancel |

If using ADEMCO Group Compass, select ADEMCO; if
using FBII Compass select FBII. Click on the OK button.
To use both Unattended communications servers at the
same time, you need to have them on different Comm
Ports of the computer going to two separate phone lines.

For step-by-step instructions on using the ADEMCO
Unattended server, refer to page 9-7. For step-by-step
instructions on using the FBII Unattended server, refer to
page 9-17.

9-2

Unattended Communications



Receiver Group Assignment

This function allows the operator to add, edit, or delete a
mapping of Receiver Group to Primary Phone #.
Duplicate account numbers may be assigned to accounts
programmed to report to different central station primary
phone numbers. In the event that duplicate account
numbers will be used, the Receiver Group Assignment
option will prevent one account from overwriting another
that has the same account number during uploading.
Whenever a control panel using the primary phone
number calls for uploading, it will automatically be placed
into the corresponding Receiver Group.

For this purpose, we have provided a utility that allows
you to associate a primary telephone number with a 6
character Receiver Group. This relationship is used for
association only.

To use this option, perform the following steps:

1. Log on to the Downloader.

2. On the Customer screen, select RECEIVER GROUP/
CS PHONE # from the File menu.

3. Select the ADD button.
4. Enter the Receiver Group.

5. Tab to the Phone Number field and enter the
corresponding phone number for that Receiver
Group.

6. Click OK to accept the Receiver Group primary
phone # entered.

7. Enter a different Receiver Group for each central
station primary phone number that you use.

Unattended Communications 9-3



Ve

If the Downloader does not have a correspon-
ding Receiver Group for a primary phone #,
when it receives an unsolicited call from a
control panel for uploading, the Receiver
Group displayed for that phone # appears

as a series of 6 question marks (??????).

How Scheduled Mode Works

1.

The Server checks the unattended queue for jobs
to be performed in the current time frame. For
example, jobs can be scheduled to occur during
specific time windows, such as between 10am
today and 3pm tomorrow. An attempt to connect
to the panel will only be made during the specified
time range.

The server will pick the next job to be performed in
the time period and attempt to connect to the
panel.

If the connection to the panel fails, another attempt
will be made 5 minutes from the current time, then
the next at 15 minutes after that and the final
attempt at 30 minutes after that.

Once a successful connection has been made to
the panel, the Server will perform the desired tasks
that were scheduled.

If you schedule a second job for the same
account, the new job will replace the original
one and only the new job will appear in the
queue.

9-4

Unattended Communications



To see all pending Scheduled jobs, go to the
Customer screen and select the Unattended
Jobs radio button. The “Active Batches”
Window displays only PC initiated jobs that
are ready to be executed.

Viewing Unattended Jobs

To view existing Unattended Jobs, perform the following

steps:

1.

Select the Unattended Jobs selection in the upper
left of the Customer Information screen.

The screen displayed allows you to view
Unattended Job Status in various categories per
the drop down menu.

From this drop down list, choose the type of
Unattended Jobs you wish to view based on the
following descriptions.

Unsolicited - Accounts that were created/updated
via an unsolicited call from a panel.

Pending Jobs - Scheduled jobs for the unattended
server that have not been executed yet.

All Scheduled Jobs - All scheduled jobs,
regardless of status.

Finished - Any job (unsolicited or scheduled) that
has been finished.

Expired/Failed - Scheduled jobs that did not finish
in the required time frame/Jobs that were not
completed.

Unattended Communications

9-5



3. After choosing one of these job status options and

the date information, press the SEARCH button on

the upper right of the screen to complete the
selection.

Deleting Unattended Jobs

Pressing the DELETE button on the Unattended Jobs

screen will remove jobs from the unattended queue. This
action will not delete the Customer Account.

s Downloader - [Customers]

&) Fie Oplions Tooks Window Help

18] x|
| [] Operalor. MASTER
¥ | = oo
Customers Operatars Templates Hodems Lagout Unattended Exit Thursdap, March 11,1333
O Customer List Jnattenced Search Opti oot |
Revr # Business Begins with ooaic
©inatinded Jobs :
All PC Initiated = ‘ I | Aeoms |
Sort by: Date from  [3/9/98 o
Date to 311793 <All> =l AnReys

7915791032 | Mar 10 05:04p [, Delote Unattended Log
ASTI77-0007_|Mar 08 11:10A

@® Delete Current Jdob,

C Delete All Currently Displayed Jobs

Delete

or Button

T T
»
unication: None Status: Pending

Customer Opti
Diefault Information Modify Schedulo | H Detail

£dd | [ Delete ||
|

Selecting Delete Current Unattended Job will delete the
selected job from the Unattended Job List.

all

Selecting Delete All Currently Displayed Jobs removes

jobs currently displayed in the grid from the
Unattended Job List.

After deleting an Unattended job, press the

Search button to refresh the screen and dis-
play all remaining jobs.

9-6

Unattended Communications



Viewing The Activity Log

Click the Activity Log button on the Unattended Server
screen to list all events that the Unattended Server
performed successfully, as well as unsuccessful attempts
at performing unscheduled jobs.

Information

The INFORMATION button is at the bottom of the
Unattended Jobs screen in the Panel Options area. Press
this button to display the Information screen.

Selecting Commands on this screen displays a list of
commands scheduled for this job. Select Activity Log to
display the Activity Log for the selected job.

ADEMCO Unattended Communications

How to Select ADEMCO Unattended Mode

Click the Unattended button from the Compass Shell
screen. The first time you enter ADEMCO Unattended
Mode, you will get the following screen:

Unattended Communications 9-7



g Compass Windows Downloader - [Customers]

EBIE DOptions  Tools Window Help
Operator; MASTER

@ lﬁl m Login Date:

G
Customers Operatars Templates Modems Logout Unattended Exit Thursday, September 30, 1333

—51x]
IETEY

(® Customer List Search Option

O Unattended Jobs Revr i Panel Phone Begins with Search

| | | ‘ All Accounts
Panel

[vistal00-3 || ANl Revs
w. Building Cache _ (O] x

Sort by:
6 - Panel Phone ﬂ

393939-3305 _ redd Building Cache for
RCYA??-1180 Vistal28FB-2
DOREMI-0223
DOREMI-1180
DOREMI-1223
DOREMI-1341
DOREMI-C345
777777-1180_|6661111 [

Press Escape to Cancel

ASTII7-0004 | swift
heath-9873 Vistal00-3
2720223 | | Vistal00-3

T I I '

Last Communication: None

Record 1 of 37
Panel Opti

Template Default Copy | Modily I Schedule |

Customer Opti

Detail Add Delete |

This cache is necessary for the Unsolicited Mode to work.
Therefore, this build must be allowed to finish. It may take

several minutes, but will only be required on the first
session.

After the cache is completely built, the following screen

appears:
LSIDtouge...

[ Phone Line Hunt Group

" Station Help

¥ First Time

After Upload...

—If Account alieady existed

If Account did NOT already exist
¥ Disconnect & Disconnect

" Download Account CSID To Panel " Download Account CSID To Panel
"~ Download Account Program Data

0k I LCancel

Unattended Communications



The first action performed in any Unsolicited session is a
full upload (for a detailed explanation of how Unsolicited
Mode works, see page 9-102). If this account existed
before the upload, select one of these actions to be
performed next:

a) Disconnect from the panel.

b) Download the current Station CSID of
Downloader to the panel.

c) Download current data to the panel.

If this account did not exist before the upload, select one
of these options to be performed immediately after the
upload:

a) Disconnect from the panel.

b) Download the current Station CSID of
Downloader to the panel.

Jobs

5% Compass Communi ations Serve] X
ns JRETES|
Accntil: [ Panek Rev_ i T Seq® | St I’t
Active Batches . a
Hayes $:

Button

WAITING FOR UNSOLICITED CALLS ::: ] Sto p
T Button

~_Activity

COO RDC SD O TR @ Comm 2 g
Hodea Command: ATS0-1 Button
¥odem Response: 0

WAITING FOR CALL ‘

Subscriber Information

The server starts automatically. If you want to select
Unattended options, click on the Stop Button to stop the
server. Then click on Options on the menu bar. The
following drop-down menu appears:

Unattended Communications 9-9



s Compass Communications CommPort 2 - [Communical

&1 File  Commands

W[V indow  Help
Start Diownload W aring

v Prompt Unsolicited Setup on Start
Accnti:
Caller ID

Pending Ba Ainzwer On Two Rings
Auta Answer Machine Defeat
TelCo on all panels
Alternate Pratocal
Problematic Modem 3
Beep on Connect
v Busp Detect
Diagnaostic File 3
v Unsolicited Server Activated
v Scheduling Server Activated

Click on one or both of the bottom two entries (Unsolicited
Server Activated and/or Scheduled Server Activated)
depending on which Unattended Mode is desired.
Activating both servers turns on Mixed Mode. Click on
Prompt Unsolicited Setup on Start (second Options
choice) if you wish to see and/or change the Unsolicited
Setup Screen on every start-up.

Click on the Start Button to reactivate the Server.

How to Schedule ADEMCO Unattended Jobs

Be sure to start the Unattended Server before scheduling
jobs (refer to page 9-2 for instructions).

To schedule an unattended job, click once on the account
in the Customer list. Then click the Schedule Button
located in the Panel Options area of the screen.

9-10

Unattended Communications



% Compass Windows Downloader - [Customers]

B Fie Options Took Window Hepp =%
ik ] & Dperlor HASTER
M| E| &€

Custamers Operatars Templates Madems Logout Unatiended Esit Thursday, March 11,1339
@ Customer List Search Dpli
© Unattended Jobs Rowr i Business Begins with | Seach |
[ | [sham | AlAccounts |
Pan

Panel Phone
5656757567567

Panel Name

4140XMP-1

cartact nam:

1 Hayes optima

Schedule Button

Vi
Tyrone \am Products Inc. _|VistabOP-1-3
Betty Sham Products Inc. |Vista20-4
xmtSlisco Sham Products Inc. [4140XMPT2-
I
[+]] j_‘

Last Communication: 6/17/96 12:18:16 PHM

Panel Optic

Template | Default Copy | [ Moty Schedule |

Customer Ot
Detail Add | Delete |‘

Panel Options———»

The Unattended Communications screen appears:

Initiate From =
J @ Use Account CSID
¥ Answering Machine Defeat ’—O First Time Communication —

" Increase Priority [¥ et i in Panel

Panel Phone # | Save Wndo

Schedule
Button

Schedule Connect Cancel

Configure the selections on this screen (as explained in
Chapter 8, Interactive Communications).

Note: The Increase Priority option (which appears on the
ADEMCO Unattended Communications screen) allows
the operator to start this job now, causing it to be run
before all others.

Unattended Communications 9-11



After configuring the Unattended Communications
screen, you may schedule unattended commands, by
pressing the SCHEDULE button. The following screen
appears:

Unattended PC Commands

Available Commands Selected Commands

Download -
Upload Il
Arm —
Chanoe CSID

Change Phone #

Dizarm

Event Log il

A

Process Between Schedule

Date Between Times
Start Date 10/5/99 Start Time | 5-1g:p0PM Now
And And
End Date 10/6/99 End Time 4:18:00PM
(114 | Cancel |

From this screen, select the desired unattended
commands and set the schedule to perform these
commands.

To select a command, click on the Available Command
once and then click on the top arrow to put that command
in the Selected Command box. (The command may have
options associated with it.) To delete a command from
the Selected Commands, click on it, then click on the
center arrow. Clicking on the bottom arrow will delete all
Selected Commands.

Set the desired date and time for the Selected Commands
using the appropriately labeled boxes. A job can be
scheduled to only run at certain times and on certain
days. This is to ensure that the downloader does not call
the customer at inopportune times.

9-12

Unattended Communications



Change CSID/Change Phone Number - ADEMCO

Selecting Change CSID or Change Phone Number
commands requires additional information.

The Change CSID screen is as follows:

Change CSID |
Change C5I1D to:

® C5ID in Station Data

) CSID in Account Record

! Eirst Time CSID

C) Choose CSID | =

1] 4 I Cancel I

The choices for changing the CSID are:

e Station Data - CSID that exists under File/Station
Data.

e Account Record - CSID that was saved in the
Modify screen.

* First Time CSID - Default CSID of the panel.
e Choose CSID - Enter in any 8-digit CSID.

The Change Phone Number screen allows the Download,
Primary, and Secondary phone numbers to be modified.
Selection of this command brings up the following screen:

Unattended Communications 9-13



Change Phone Mumber I

Download Phone

...............................

Exizting I Clear
| ' New Phone #

Primary Phone
® Mo Change
Exizting ) Clear
| ("' Mew Phone #

Secondary Phone
® Mo Change
Ezisting ) Clear
| I Mew Phone |

oK | Cancel |

The phone number for this panel is displayed on the left
side of the Change Phone Number screen. For each
phone number, the operator has the option to

* keep the phone number as is,

e clear the phone number, or
e change the phone number.

How ADEMCO Unsolicited Mode Works

1. Select the action to be taken when the panel calls
in. The Unsolicited Setup Screen prompts the
operator to define the action the Server should
perform after uploading data from the panel
(described previously).

2. The Server is started in Answer mode so that any
incoming calls will be answered.

3. The panel calls in.

9-14

Unattended Communications



4. The server identifies the panel type.
5. The server uploads the panel information.

6. The server extracts the primary phone number
information just uploaded and determines if a
receiver group has been assigned to that phone
number. It checks for this within the Receiver
Group/CS Phone # table previously set up by the
operator.

7. If the primary phone number has a receiver group
assigned to it, then the assigned receiver group +
account number sent from the panel will be defined
as the unique Compass Account number within the
Downloader. If the account already exists, and the
panel type is correct, unsolicited operation
continues. If this unique Compass Account
number does not exist in the Downloader, then it
will be created.

8. If a primary phone number does not have a
receiver group assigned to it, then the receiver

account number sent from the panel. Note that this
defined Compass Account may not be unique. If
the non-unique Compass Account number does
not exist in the Downloader, then it will be created.

9. Once a Compass Account has been identified, the
Server will perform an action pre-defined by the
operator in the Unsolicited Setup screen. This
screen will appear just before the server is
activated, if you selectthe Prompt on Start Option.

Setting Up ADEMCO Panel To Call Unsolicited Server

The primary phone number, account number and
download phone number must be programmed in the

Unattended Communications 9-15



ADEMCO panel. The primary phone number should be a
number that has a receiver group assigned to it within the
Downloader. This phone number must not include any
characters except digits (i.e., no pause, *, #, etc.). To
assign a Receiver Group to a Primary Phone Number,
click on the File portion of the Menu Bar. Select Receiver
Group/CS Phone#. The following screen appears:

5 Compass Windows Downloader - [i] [_[E]x]
L1 Fle Tooks Window Help =81
e
- i Operatar: MASTER
o i Login Date:
Customers Operators Templates tModems Logout Unattended Exit Tuesday. October 03, 1933

Order By

[Receiver Group =
Primary Phone # -
4062 j
678
18004055078
42120991
8005552468
n 1233211
n 1231111111
12 210 12210012
1341 1341234145
145633 a0
2 1234
222 111111222222
222222 oooo
3 18002429349
32 516922946312
323 2134324323
3344 15164214350
345678 12345678 =
Add | Edit | Delete | Close |

From this screen, Receiver Groups and corresponding
primary phone numbers can be assigned, modified, or
deleted.

During the handshake between the Server and the
ADEMCO panel, the ADEMCO panel passes the account
number it has programmed. Once there is connection
between the Server and the ADEMCO panel, the Server
will request an upload so that it can retrieve the primary
phone number programmed. As mentioned above the

9-16

Unattended Communications



Server uses the primary phone number and account
number programmed to determine the Compass Account.

FBIl Unattended Communications

How to Select FBIl Unattended Mode

1.

Click the Unattended button from the Compass
Shell screen.

Select FBII. The first time you select FBIl Compass
must build a cache of the FBIl panels. See the
expalanation of this on page 9-2.

The server is started automatically.

4. If you want to select Unattended options, click on

the STOP button to stop the server. Then click
Options on the Menu Bar. The following drop-
down menu appears:

Unattended Communications



&. FBIl Unattended Downloader - [Communications Server] -ﬁ! 3) \éyul‘\’t\ﬁ'ﬁs g lxégvl — E’I X I

1 File | Options Debug Window Help _ =] x|
v Shaw Activity o Exit Date: ‘Wednesday, Movember 17, 1939 ‘
v Turbo Mode =
v Auto Initiglize Modem
—  ConnectSpeed 4
Problematic Madem + | J|
SetTime On Disconnect +
Stop
Subscriber Information
Retry Batches
Activity Log

SEND: ATS12=10322=23G4DZ4CL

EECV: 0K

CODO RD® SD ® TR @ ‘

150 Start E%Mm%mm Address [g] htip:/ jwweyehooc 7 ||| @ @ & || NEAG CEIEE 321 PM

5. Click on one or both of the bottom two entries
(Unsolicited Server Activated and/or Scheduled
Server Activated) depending on which Unattended
Mode is desired. Activating both servers turns on
Mixed Mode.

6. Click on the Start Button to reactivate the server.

9-18

Unattended Communications



How to Schedule FBIl Unattended Jobs

Some panels do not have the Unattended ID
feature. Refer to the Installation Instruc-
tions for the panel with which you are com-
municating, to determine whether it has this
feature. If the panel does not have the Unat-
tended ID feature, make sure there is no
Callback Number programmed into the
panel.

Be sure the Unattended Server has been started before
scheduling jobs. To schedule Unattended jobs, take the
following steps:

1. Either select the account on the Customer screen
and click the SCHEDULE button, or go to the
Communications screen shown below (available
from the Panel Edit screen.)

BIl Interactive Downloader. Hcvr-Accl
£ File Window Help

- T X
=181 x|

Selected Commands

Ll_‘ba

™ 2 Call Method

| Schedule b

CDC RDO SD O TRO

Unattended Communications 9-19



. Highlight the desired commands in the Available

Commands area on the left side of the screen.

. Click on the top arrow in the center of the screen to

move the desired command into the Selected
Commands area on the right side of the screen.

. The command may have options associated with it

(e.g., Arm Away, Arm Stay, etc.). These options
will appear in the center of the screen. After a
command has been selected from the right-hand
area, it can be modified by clicking on the EDIT
button (small pencil in upper right of the screen).

. When all selections have been made, click the

SCHEDULE button in the lower center of the screen.
The following screen appears:

Schedule

Initiated From
Process Between

Date Between Times
Start Date Start Time | 10:09.00AM || Now |

And And

End Date End Time
[ Increase Priority

OK | Cancel |

6. Set the start and end dates and time for this batch.
7. Click OK to complete the Unattended scheduling.

You will be returned to the Customer Information
screen.

9-20

Unattended Communications



How FBIl Unsolicited Mode Works

1. The Unattended Server is started, and listens for
incoming calls.

2. The panel calls in.

3. The server identifies the panel type and extracts
the unattended ID from panel. The Unattended ID
from the panel is used to locate the correct
Compass Account within the Downloader.

4. Once the Compass Account has been found, the
server will download the Compass Account data to
the panel.

Setting Up FBIl Panel To Call Unsolicited Server

The Unattended Account ID number must be
programmed in the FBIlI panel. This value is retrieved
from an existing Compass Account. To obtain this data
take the following steps:

1. Go to Compass Customer Screen and find or
create the Compass Account of interest. Highlight
the Compass Account and depress the following
keys:

<SHIFT> + <CTRL> + ?

A box, with information about the Compass
Account being highlighted appears:

Unattended Communications 9-21



Compass Windows Downloader [EX |

Aocount_|d = 4003
Fanel |0 = 3662

Fanel_type_rev_id = 169

Ok,

2. Search for the Account ID value in the FBII panel's
unattended ID area. Once this is done, the FBII
panel can call the Server at any time. Note: The
account ID must be preceded by a string of zeroes
when being entered into the panel, such that the
entire number is exactly 12 digits long (i.e., for the
above account the number to enter in the panel
would be 000000004003).

9-22 Unattended Communications



Chapter

10

Utilities
Synchronizing the Database

The Download.mdb database is automatically
synchronized to the new table format at the end of the
Compass installation. The synchronization adds in new
tables and fields to Download.mdb while ensuring that
previous data is not lost. Compass will not run with the
database unsynchronized.

The executable that performs this task is called
did_sync.exe and is installed in the database directory.
An icon has also been added by the installation. By
default, this utility synchronizes the database last
accessed by Compass.

If there are additional databases to synchronize, take the
following steps:

1. Change the database text box to the path for that
database.

2. Press the UPDATE button to run the utility. If a
Permission Error is reported, the path for the
system.mda may be incorrect. Make sure the
system.mda file is in the \exe subdirectory of
Compass. The system.mda grants access
privileges to the database and must be present to
open the database.

Utilities 10-1



w Database Update [_ [O] ]

This will update your data structure to the new enhanced
1.3.0.7 format. All data will be preserved.

Database

|[:: \COMPASS\DATABASE ‘\Download.mdb |

System.mda

||:: \COMPASS\DATABASE. \EXE \system.mda |

Database Repair

Compass databases may become corrupt if the power to
the PC is shut off while Compass is running. If the
“Database may be corrupt” error occurs, run the Database
Repair utility. The name of the executable running the
repair utility is Dbrepair.exe and it is located in the
database directory. An icon was created by the
installation to run this utility.

NOTES:

The icons for the utilities mentioned in this section are
created in the Compass Windows Downloader Program
Group located within the Start/Programs menu.

If a database repair is necessary, we recommend you run
the repair on all three databases: download.mdb,
history.mdb, and e20001.mdb.

Select the database being reported as corrupt and run the
repair utility on this database. The SEARCH button can be
used to locate the database. Running this utility will repair
and compact the database. Performing this on a
noncorrupt database will not damage it. Performing this
on the database will get rid of any deleted customers and

10-2

Utilities



shrink the size of the database. Press the REPAIR button
to execute this utility.

If the database is on a network, we recommend that you
first copy the database to a local directory and repair it
locally. A repair done on a network file can take a very
long time, sometimes never completing.

To repair a database, copy the file being repaired locally
into c:\compass\database. Also copy system.mda from
the network into the c:\compass\exe directory. The
system.mda file must be in that directory in order for the
Database Repair utility to be run. The repaired database
can then be copied back to the network.

w JET Database Repair [_ (O] <]
Source JET Database
Input File Search |

|[Z:\[II]MPASSKDATABASE\DDWNLDAD_HDB |

Repair

Merge Databases

You can merge two databases together using Merge.exe
(installed into C:\compass\exe by default). This is useful
when you are dealing with two different company
databases. Merge.exe can also fix the “3033 Attached
table Error.” The 3033 error occurs when the attachments
to other tables become lost, usually when the machine is
turned off (either by power outage or operator shutdown)
while running Compass.

Utilities

10-3



To fix the 3033 error, take the following steps:

1. Install an empty database in a temporary directory.
. Insert disk 1 of the Compass installation disks into

the drive and run setup.exe.

. Direct the installation to install into a temporary

directory (it will be created if it is not already there).

. When the Select Components screen appears,

only select the database to install.

5. Finish the installation.
6. Use the merge.exe icon in \compass\exe directory.

An Administrator-level password must be known
for the “Copy From” database. This will help ensure
security.

. Select the old database as the "Copy From"

database and give an Administrator-level operator
password.

. Select the empty database in the temp directory as

the "Merge Into" database, then press the MERGE
button.

. Make a backup of the old database and then copy

in the new merged database on top of the old
database.

Merge will not copy over the Operator or
Station Data information. Therefore, only
an operator/password combination from
the “Merge Into” database will work. In the
3033 error case, the operator/password
will be master/master.

10-4

Utilities



When merging two existing databases together, press the
CHECK CONFLICTS button before merging. This will ensure
that all the Receiver Group/Account numbers are unique
in the new merged database.

] Compass Merge Database E
Copy From 5
Copy From [Download mdb) [Read Only) Update Structure |
|| | Browse |
DOperator: Paszsword:
Merge To Target
Merge into [Download. mdb) Update Structure |
| Browse |
Check Conflicts Merge | Exit |

The UPDATE STRUCTURE buttons simply run the database
synchronization routine on the specified database.

Utilities

10-5



10-6 Utilities



Appendix

A

Error Conditions

ERROR: Cannot find a DLL or VBX file.

Solution: If this happens, manually copy the files giving
the error from the DLL subdirectory of Compass into the
Windows/system directory.

ERROR: xx parameters expected, but 0 supplied

Solution: This error occurs if the database was not
synchronized properly at the end of an install. Try running
the database synchronizer again. It is possible that a DLL
or VBX was not properly moved into the Windows System
directory or that the Compass upgrade was installed into
a different directory than the original directory. To see the
directory where Compass was installed, run Compass
and check the database path on the login screen. The
beginning of this path, before the
\database\download.mdb, is the location of the previous
install. If this path is not the same as the upgrade,
change the path to match the upgrade directory.

ERROR: The panel calls back, but the modem never
answers.

Solution: This problem is usually generated by a bad
modem cable. The DTR line of the modem is left open
when this error occurs. To determine if there is a bad

A-1



modem cable in version 1.2.2.10c or later, take the
following steps:

1. Go to the Communications Menu.
2. Select OPTIONS, then PROBLEMATIC MODEM.

3. Set the Toggle DTR on first command, and set the
Drop DTR to 3.1 seconds.

4. Start a panel-initiated connection using any panel
in the database.

5. Watch the TR light of Compass and the TR light on
the modem. The TR light should go on and off for
both the Compass software and the modem.

If this does not happen, the modem cable is a likely
suspect. [f after changing the modem cable, the problem
still occurs when the same test is run, a problem exists on
the cable inside the computer.

Another option under Problematic Modem is Alternate
AT/hangup. When this option is selected, the DTR line is
no longer used to get the modem’s attention. Instead a
guard time, +++ command is used.

ERROR: “Cannot put modem into command state”

Solution: The 1200 baud modems and the Hayes
Smartmodem 2400 modem are subject to this error. Set
the Communications Option/Problematic Modem Menu
selection of Toggle DTR on first command and set the
Drop DTR 3.1 to seconds.

ERROR: “Btrieve” error message.

Solution: Btrieve is the database used by the Ademco
and First Alert DOS downloaders. If the error occurs when
DOS conversion is first brought up, it is most likely




caused by an older version of Wbtrcall.dll being used. To
fix this error, copy wbtrcall.dll from the dll folder of
Compass into the exe folder.

This dll is not backward-compatible, and
may cause problems with other older
software packages. If this dll is replaced,
rename the previous version wbtrcall.wdl
so that it can be put back after the DOS
conversion is completed.

Solution: Btrieve error displays for certain accounts in the
*.vst file, it indicates real problems in the DOS database.
Run the VLU.exe file in the DOS downloader to repair the
VST file displaying the error. If that does not repair the
problem, open the account in DOS and see if the account
has data in it or an error message is received.
Sometimes these accounts are unused and do not have
real data. The DOS conversion can skip over these
accounts.

ERROR: “Decode.dll” error message.

Solution: This error must be reported to ADEMCO for
repair, along with the following information:

e The panel type.

* The type of error: “vb value invalid,” “vb type
length,” “nibble length,” etc.

* The gIf_id and the repeat.
Please export the account and send it to technical support

and to the Windows Downloader Engineering group at
ADEMCO.

A-3



ERROR: “Get_DDE_Active_Zones” error message.

Solution: This error message should only effect the
bypass of zones and the display of the zone alpha
information on the communications screen. Information
on what panel caused the problem should be forwarded to
ADEMCO Group Technical Support.

ERROR: Cannot find system.mda when
repairing network database locally

Solution: This is caused when the Database Repair
program cannot find system.mda in a local exe
subdirectory off of the main directory, and the
download.mdb in a local database subdirectory (e.g.,
C:\compass\exe and c:\compass\database). Copy the
system.mda into C:\ Compass\ database, then run the
Repair utility.

ERROR: Compass running on a Novell Server
suddenly stops allowing anyone to add new
accounts.

Solution: The reason for this error is that the Novell Server
runs out of locks. Novell defaults should be:

¢ Max Records per connection 500>>10,000
* Max File Locks per connection 250>>350
* Max Record Locks?>>20,000

ERROR: "Permission denied, cannot open sys-
tem.ldb" error message.

Solution: This error message may occur when running
netload.exe from a peer-peer network. Netload.exe is
designed to speed up a network installation. To solve this
problem, take the following steps:




1. Load the full installation on the network.

2. Change the shortcut for each of the client
machines to run netload.exe from the server
instead of download.exe on the local machine.

3. Netload will check the network drive to see if any of
the files in the exe, dll, or bitmap folders have been
updated. If any files are newer than those on the
client machine, they are copied to the appropriate
local c:\compass\ subfolder. The client machines
are updated automatically without having to run an
individual install on each machine.

Alternatively, a partitioned drive d: can be set up on the
server and Compass installed to that drive. The server
and all client machines can then run netload.exe.

Only a network administrator can change these settings.
The Head of the downloading department cannot typically
change these settings.

ERROR: "3041 Incompatible database” error mes-
sages.

Solution:  This error occurs when paging software is
running in the background using an older version of either
MSAJT200.DLL or MSAJT112.DLL. This software has
loaded the older version of these dII's into memory. To fix
this situation, don't run the paging software at the same
time as Compass. Search to find these 2 dll's on the
system. Compass will put them into c:\windows\system.
It is likely that this paging software has the dll's in its local
directory. If this is true, rename the dll's in the paging
software directory to *.wdl. Let the paging software use
the newer dll's installed and see if the two software
packages can both run this way. Always start Compass
first and then the paging software. This is effectively the
same thing as the newer diI's will be in memory.

A-5



ERROR: Windows returned Printer Error 482.

Solution: This usually happens when a 16-bit application
is printing complex pages from Windows to a Network
printer. To solve the problem, take the following steps:

Go to Start on the Taskbar.

Click SETTINGS, then click PRINTERS.
Right-click the correct printer.
Select PROPERTIES.

o M w0 b~

Select the DETAILS folder and SPOOL SETTINGS
button. If the default setting is “Start printing after
first page is spooled,” change to “Start printing after
last page is spooled.”

6. Choose LPT1 from the Print to the Following Port
drop-down box.

7. Click CAPTURE PRINTER PORT.
8. Enter LPT1 in the Device drop down box.

9. Enter the printer path name in the path box. Printer
paths look like “\\My Server\MyPrinterName.” Make
sure “Reconnect at Logon” is checked. Note: A list
of printer names can be retrieved from the ADD A
PORT button.

An alternative to this procedure is to select the DETAILS
folder, click on the SPOOLS SETTING button, and then
select PRINT DIRECTLY TO THE PRINTER.

ERROR: “muscle.vbx can not be located”

Solution: If you are using Windows 95, 98, ME or XP,
copy the contents of the folder at X:\compass\dll (where
X= server drive) to the local machine at
C:\windows\system. If you are using Windows NT or
2000, copy the contents to C\winnt\system.




Be sure to copy to the system folder not the system32
folder. Reboot the computer.

ERROR: “Error line: 6005 3044 C:\compass\data-
base\download.mdb isn’t a valid path”

Solution: Perform a search for the file “download.ini”. It is
located in the C:\windows or C:\winnt directory. Open the
file and find the line “mdbpath=C:\compass\database.”
Change this line to point to the database located on the
server. For example, “mdbpath=X:\compass\database.”
Click on File, then Save. Close the file and run
netload.exe.

A-7



A-8



Index

4100SM Serial Module 1-1

A

Access Control 5-3

Add 5-3

Add Modems 4-4

Add Users 5-3

Adding Customer Accounts 6-1
Adding New Operators 5-2
Administrator 5-2, 5-4
Answering Machine Defeat 8-5
Answering Machine Mode 8-5
Append to Log 8-14

Appendix A 1-3

Arm 8-10

BizComp Intellimodem 2400 4-2
Button Bars 1-4
Bypass 8-11

C

C.S.1.D. number 4-6
Changing Operator Names 5-5
Changing Operator Passwords 5-5
Communications! 7-3
ECP Reports 8-7
Event Logs 8-7
Fire Test Reports 8-7
Modem Setup 4-2
Unsolicited Alarms 8-7
View Logs 8-7
Communications 4-1

Computer Station 1.D. 4-6
Control Panel Menu Bar

Current Edit 7-4

DOS 7-3

Exit 7-3

Features 7-4

File 7-2

Print Programming Form 7-3

Save 7-2

Saved 7-3

Search! 7-4

Upload 7-3

View 7-3

Window 7-4
Convert Accounts 5-4
Convert DOS V-LINK Accounts 6-3
Converting Accounts from the V-LINK

Downloader 6-3

Copying an Account 7-10
Creating a New Account 3-3
Customer Options Box 6-1

D

Database Repair 10-2

Default Operator and Password 2-3
Default Operator Name 2-3

Delete 4-5, 5-3

Deleting Customer Accounts 6-5
Deleting Operators 5-6

Deleting Unattended Accounts 8-24
Diagnostic Print 7-2

Disarm 8-11

DOS V-LINK 6-3

DOS V-LINK Conversion 3-6

DOS VST file 6-4

Index



Download 8-9

Download Warning 8-9

Downloader Communications
Setup 4-1

Downloader Menu Structure 1-4

E

Edit 5-3

Edit Modem 4-5

Event Log 8-10

Exporting and Importing Accounts 6-10

F

First Communication 8-2

G

Getting On-line(ADEMCO) 8-2
Getting On-line(FBII) 8-21
Getting On-line(Apex) 8-25

H

Hayes Optima 2400 Fax96 4-2

Hayes Optima 336 4-2

Hayes Smartmodem 1200 External
Modem 4-2

Hayes Smartmodem 1200B Internal
Modem 4-2

Hayes Smartmodem Optima 2400 4-2

Help 7-4

History Screen Enabled 5-4

Installation on a Network 2-2

Installation on a Single PC 2-1

L
Log 2-3
Logging Out 2-4
Log-On Procedure 2-3

M

Merge Databases 10-3
Menu Bars 1-4
Message 8-14
Mixed Mode 9-2
Modem Setup 4-2
Ademco Modem Gateway 2400 4-2
BizComp Intellimodem 1200
w/volume 4-2
BizComp Intellimodem 2400 4-2
Configuration 4-3
Cardinal MB 2400EX 4-2
Hayes Optima 336 4-2
Hayes Smartmodem 1200 External
Modem 4-2
Hayes Smartmodem 1200B Internal
Modem 4-2
Hayes Smartmodem 2400 4-2
Hayes Smartmodem Optima 2400
Fax96 4-2
Modem Status Indicators 8-6
CD (Carrier Detect) 8-6
RD (Receive Data) 8-6
SD (Send Data) 8-6
TR (Terminal Ready) 8-6
Modify Users 5-3
Modifying Customer Accounts 6-4

Index



o)

On-Line Commands 8-9
Arm 8-10
Bypass 8-11
Disarm 8-11
Download 8-9
Event Log 8-12
Message 8-15
Shutdown 8-17
Status 8-10
Test Report 8-18
Time Set 8-16
Upload 8-9
Operator
Adding New Operators 5-2
Defining Operators 5-1
Operators 5-1
Other Access Definitions 5-4

P

Print Data 5-4
Printer Setup 7-2
Programming the Control 7-1

R

Release Notes 1-3

Renaming Receiver Group 6-7

Restore/Purge Customers 5-4

Restoring/Purging Customer
Accounts 6-6

S

Saving Customer Account Screen
Layout 6-11

Saving the Event Log 8-14
Scheduled Mode 9-1

Scheduled Mode (ADEMCO) 9-8
Scheduled Mode (FBII) 9-19
Searching for Customer Accounts 6-9
Setting the Time 8-16

Setting Up the Downloader 3-1
Shutdown 8-16

Sorting Customer Data 6-8
Station Data 3-2

Status 8-10

Subscriber Access Definitions 5-3
Synchronizing the Database 10-1
System Requirements 1-2

T

Template Screen Enabled 5-4
Templates 7-6
Converting Customer Data 7-9
Creating 7-7
Deleting 7-9
Modifying 7-8
Using 7-7
Test Report 8-18

U

Unattended Operation 9-1

Unattended Operation (ADEMCO) 9-4
Unattended Operation (FBII) 9-18
Unsolicited Mode 9-1

Unsolicited Mode (ADEMCO) 9-5
Unsolicited Mode (FBII) 9-18

Updates 1-3

Updating Operator Information 5-6
Upload 8-8

User-Defined Fields 4-8, 6-8

Index



User Screen Access 5-3
Using Templates 7-6
Utilities 10-1

\'/
View User Code 5-3
w

World Wide Web Address 1-3

Z

Zone Screen Enabled 5-4

-4 Index



Numerics
3041 Incompatible Database (error condition) 115
4100SM 1-1
4100SM Serial Module 1-1
A
Access Control 27
Add 26
Add Modems 18
Add Users 26
Adding Customer Accounts 31
Adding New Operators 26
Administrator 26, 27
Alternate AT/hangup 112
Answering Machine Defeat 70, 71
Answering Machine Mode 71
Append To Log 66
arm 61, 76
B
BTrieve errors (error condition) 112
Button bars 1-6
bypass 62
C
C.S.I.D. number 22
Cannot find a DLL or VBX file 111
Cannot put modem into command state 112
Central Station I.D. 21
Changing Operator Names 28
Changing Operator Passwords 28
Communications 46

ECP Reports 68

Event logs 68

Fire Test Reports 68

Modem Setup 22

Unsolicited Alarms 68

View Logs 68
communications 15
Control Communications 55, 79
Control Panel Communications 75
Control Panel Menu Bar

Current Edit 47

DOS 47

Exit 46

Features 48



File 46
Print Programming Form 46
Save 46
Saved 47
Search! 47
Upload 47
View 47
Window 49
Convert Accounts 27
Convert DOS VLink Accounts 33
Converting Accounts from the V-Link Downloader 33
Copying an Account 54
Creating a New Account 10
customer options box 32
D
Decode.dll (error message) 113
Default Operator and password 6
default operator name 6
Delete 27
Delete Modem 21
Deleting Customer Accounts 36
Deleting Operators 29
disarm 62, 76
DOS VLink 33
DOS V-Link Conversion 13
DOS VST file 34
Download 59, 76
Download Warning 68
Downloader Comm. Setup 15
Downloader Menu Structure 1-5
E
Edit 26
Edit Modem 21
Errors
3041 Incompatible database 115
Btrieve 112
Cannot find a DLL or VBX file 111
Cannot find system.mda when repairing a network database locally 114
Cannot put modem into command state 112
Compass on Novell Server stops adding new accounts 114
Decode.dll 113
Get_DDE_Active_Zones 114
Permission Denied, cannot open system.Ldb 114



The panel calls back, but the modem never answers 111
Windows returned Printer Error 482 116, 117
xx parameters expected, but O supplied 111
event log 63
Exporting and Importing Accounts 42
G
Get_DDE_Active_Zones (error condition) 114
Getting Online 55, 79
H
Hayes Optima 2400 Fax96 16
Hayes Optima 336 16
Hayes Smartmodem 1200 External 17
Hayes Smartmodem 1200B Internal 17
Hayes Smartmodem Optima 2400 16
Help 49
History Screen Enabled 27
I
Increase Priority 96
Information button 89
Installation on a Network 3
Installation on a Single PC 2
L
Log5
Logging out 6
Log-On 5
Log-On Procedure 5
M
menu bars 1-6
message 67
Mixed Mode (Unattended Communications) 84
Modem Setup
Configuration 17
Hayes Optima 336 16
Hayes Smartmodem 1200 External 17
Hayes Smartmodem 1200B Internal Modem 17
Hayes Smartmodem 2400 16
Hayes Smartmodem Optima 2400 Fax96 16
Modems
Delete 21
Modify Users 26
Modifying Customer Accounts 36
N
Novell Server (error conditions) 114



O
On-Line Commands 58, 59, 75

Arm 61, 76

Bypass 62

Disarm 62, 76

Download 59, 76

Event log 63

Message 67

Shutdown 72

Status 60, 76

Test Report 73

Upload 60, 76
Operator

Adding New Operators 26

Defining Operators 25
Operators 25
Other Access Definitions 27
P
Panel calls back, but modem never answers (error condition) 111
Permission denied (error condition) 114
Print Data 27
Printer errors 116, 117
Printer Setup 46
Priority, increasing (Unattended Operation) 96
Programming defaults, viewing 47
Programming The Control 45
R
Receiver Group Assignment (Unattended Operation) 85
Release Notes 1-4
Restore/Purge Customers 27
Restoring/Purging Customer Accounts 37
S
Saving Customer Account Screen Layout 43
Saving the Event Log 65
Scheduled Mode, operation (ADEMCO) 86
Scheduling unattended jobs (ADEMCO) 99
Searching for Customer Accounts 40
Setting the Time 71
Setting Up the Downloader 7
Shutdown 72
Sorting Customer Data 23, 39
Station Data 8
Station Data Screen



User Defined Fields 23
Status 60, 76
Subscriber Access Definitions 26
System Requirements 1-2
System.MDA (error condition) 114
T
Template Screen Enabled 27
Templates 24, 50
Converting Customer Data 52
Creating 51
Deleting 52
Modifying 52
Using 50
Test Report 73
U
Unattended Communications, operation 84
Unattended jobs, ADEMCO 99
Unattended Mode, introduction 83
Unattended Operation
Account Record 95
Increase priority 96
Receiver Group Assignment 85
Setting Up FBII Panel for Unsolicited Call to Server 103
Station Data 95
Unsolicited mode 83
Unsolicited Mode (introduction) 96
Unsolicited mode, setup for ADEMCO panels 97, 103
Updates, product 1-3
Updating Operator Information 29
Upload 60, 76
User Defined Fields (Station Data Screen) 23
User Screen Access 26
User Screen Access Definitions 26
\Y%
View Programming Defaults 47
View user code 26
Viewing Unsuccessful Jobs (Unattended Communications) 87
W
World Wide Web Address 1-3
X
xx parameters expected, but O supplied 111
Z
Zone Screen Enabled 27



NOTES



Honeywell

165 Eileen Way, Syosset, New York 11791
Copyright © 2004 Honeywell International Inc.

www.honeywell.com/security

N8677V2 8/04 Rev A



	Welcome
	Key Features
	Recommended System Configuration
	Manual Structure
	Getting Product Updates
	Using This Manual
	Release Notes
	Microsoft Windows Basics
	Downloader Program Structure

	Downloader Menu Structure

	Installation
	Installation on a Single PC
	Installation on a Network
	Floppy Disk Setup
	Log-In Procedure
	Logging Out

	Quick Start
	Setting Up the Downloader
	Creating a New Account
	Getting On-Line With the Control Panel
	Communicating With the Downloader

	DOS V-LINK or DOS EZ-Mate Conversion

	Communications Setup
	Downloader Communications Setup
	Modem Setup
	Configuration
	Hayes Smartmodem 1200 External Modem
	Hayes Smartmodem 1200(B) Internal Modem

	Add Modems
	FBII F7702 Interface
	Edit Modem
	Delete Modem
	Computer Station I.D.
	User-Defined Fields

	Defining System Operators
	Adding New Operators
	User Screen Access Definitions
	Subscriber Access Definitions
	Other Access Definitions

	Changing Operator Names
	Changing Operator Passwords
	Updating Operator Information
	Deleting Operators

	Customer Information
	Adding Customer Accounts
	Converting Accounts from V-LINK or EZ-Mate
	Changing Customer Account Information
	Deleting Customer Accounts
	Restoring/Purging Customer Accounts
	Sorting Customer Data
	Searching for Customer Accounts
	Purging History Data
	Renaming Receiver Group
	Exporting and Importing Accounts
	Customer Account Screen Layout

	Control Panel Information
	Alarm Control Programming Overview
	File
	View
	Search
	Features
	Window
	Help

	Programming an Alarm Control
	Using Templates
	Creating New Templates
	Modifying Templates
	Deleting Templates
	Setting Up an Existing Customer Template
	Using a Template to Create a New Account

	Copying an Account

	Interactive Communications
	How to Communicate On-Line (ADEMCO, FBII, and Apex...
	Getting On-Line (ADEMCO)
	Modify Current Account Programming On-Line

	On-Line Commands (ADEMCO)
	Saving the Event Log

	Options (ADEMCO)
	Answering Machine Defeat (ADEMCO)
	Setting the Time (ADEMCO)
	Shutting Down a Panel (ADEMCO)
	Sending a Test Report (ADEMCO)
	Getting On-line (FBII)
	Panel Communications

	On-Line Commands (FBII)
	Options (FBII)
	FBII F7702 Interface
	Getting On-Line (Apex)

	Unattended Communications
	Unattended Operation
	Unsolicited Mode
	Scheduled Mode
	Mixed Mode

	How to Use Unattended Mode (ADEMCO and FBII)
	Starting the Unattended Server
	Receiver Group Assignment
	How Scheduled Mode Works
	Viewing Unattended Jobs
	Deleting Unattended Jobs
	Viewing The Activity Log
	Information

	ADEMCO Unattended Communications
	How to Select ADEMCO Unattended Mode
	How to Schedule ADEMCO Unattended Jobs
	Change CSID/Change Phone Number - ADEMCO
	How ADEMCO Unsolicited Mode Works
	Setting Up ADEMCO Panel To Call Unsolicited Server...

	FBII Unattended Communications
	How to Select FBII Unattended Mode
	How to Schedule FBII Unattended Jobs
	How FBII Unsolicited Mode Works
	Setting Up FBII Panel To Call Unsolicited Server


	Utilities
	Synchronizing the Database
	Database Repair
	Merge Databases

	Error Conditions
	ERROR: Cannot find a DLL or VBX file.
	ERROR: xx parameters expected, but 0 supplied
	ERROR: The panel calls back, but the modem never a...
	ERROR: “Cannot put modem into command state”
	ERROR: “Btrieve” error message.
	ERROR: “Decode.dll” error message.
	ERROR: “Get_DDE_Active_Zones” error message.
	ERROR: Cannot find system.mda when repairing netwo...
	ERROR: "Permission denied, cannot open system.ldb"...
	ERROR: "3041 Incompatible database” error messages...
	ERROR: Windows returned Printer Error 482.
	ERROR: “muscle.vbx can not be located”
	ERROR: “Error line: 6005 3044 C:\compass\database\...


